In the Matter Of;

DAN DECOMBESvs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et dl.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
STEVE TURNER

April 20, 2016

100 Mayfair Royal

DISCOVERY 181 Fourteenth Street

‘}LITIGATION SERVICES Atlanta. GA 30309
Court Reporting « Videography e Trial Presentations &
404.847.0999




© 00 N oo g b~ W N P

(BN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al. VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

IN THE STATE COURT OF DEKALB COUNTY
STATE OF GEORG A

DAN DECOMBES,
Pl aintiff,

Cl VI L ACTI ON NO

VS.
15A56502- 6
METRO PUBLI C SAFETY GROUP,
LLC, and DEXTER WASHI NGTQN,
Def endant s.

VI DEOCTAPED DEPGOCSI TI ON OF
STEVE TURNER
April 20, 2016
10: 00 a. m

Butl er Tobin
21 Lee Street
Suite 250
Jonesboro, GA 30236

Thomas R Carey, CCR-B-1715

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com



http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 2.5
Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL: 1 MR BUTLER  This will be the deposition
2 2 of M. Steven Turner taken pursuant to Notice and
3 On Behal f O The Plaintiff: .
4 JEB BUTLER, Esq. 3 agreenent of counsel, taken pursuant to the Georgia
5 But | er Tobin 4 Cvil Practice Act for all purposes pernmitted by the
1932 N. Druid Hlls Road, NE 5 Act including use at trial. | marked as Exhibit A a
6 Suite 250 . S
Atlanta, GA 30319 6 copy of the Notice of Deposition. |'mstart a stack
7 (404) 587-8423 7 there, | guess. Let's go on the video.
(404) 581-5877 8 (Document marked for identification as
S Jeb@utlertobin. com 9 Plaintiff's Exhibit A)
10 On Behalf OF The Defendants: 10 MR ELLIS: Before we go on video, are we
WLLIE C. ELLIS, JR Esq. 11 going to reserve all objections except as to form
11 Hawki ns Parnel | Thackston & Young, LLP 12 and responsiveness of the answer?
303 Peachtree Street, NE
12 Suite 4000 13 MR BUTLER. No, let's take it pursuant to
Atlanta, GA 30308-3243 14 the Givil Practice Act.
13 (404) 614-7410 15 MR ELLIS: Civil Practice Act allows you
(404) 614-7500
14 vel | i s@ptyl aw. com 16 to reserve objections.
15 17 MR BUTLER Well, if you think that's
Al'so present: Videographer Reese Hamilton 18 what it says, then that's good. We'll take it
13 19 pursuant to the CPA
18 20 MR ELLIS: Al right, cool.
;g 21 MR BUTLER | don't necessarily disagree.
21 22 MR ELLIS: Well, | nean, anongst Counsel
22 23 we can agree, | assume, M. Turner is going to be at
23 24  trial, if this thing goes to trial. So deposition's
ig 25 first use is only for inpeachment.
Page 3 Page 5
1 DESCRI PTI ON OF EXHI BI TS 1 MR BUTLER Mo, this is for all purposes
2 Page | 2 permtted by the Qvil Practice Act including use at
3 PLAINTIFF' S 3 trial, sowe nay play it.
4 EXHBIT | DENTIFICATION 4 MR BLIS Inlieu of testinmony?
5 A Depo Notice 4 5 MR BUTLER Yeah, we nay. V¢ may not.
6 6 Thunb Drive 13 6 VIDEQGRAPHER  This is the videot ape
7 7 Washington Certificate 9 7 deposition of Steve Turner taken in the matter of
8 8 EPSTA Screen Shot 9 8 Dan Deconbes versus Metro Public Safety Goup and
9 9 I'nstructor Turner's Shirt 14 9 Dexter Washington. Today's date is April 20, 2016.
10 10 EPSTA Security Firearns 10 The tine is now 10:01 am M narme is Reese
11 Course Document Conpi | ation 18 |11 Hanilton, I'mthe Videographer. TomCarey is the
12 12 Court Reporter. Counsel, please introduce
13 DEFENDANT' S 13 yourselves for the record and the witness wll be
14 EXHI BI TS 14  sworn.
15 1 Georgia Code 17-4-60 44 115 MR BUTLER Jeb Butler on behal f of the
16 16 plaintiff.
17 17 MR ELLIS. WIlie Blis on behal f of
18 I'NDEX TO EXAM NATI ON 18 Metro Public Safety Goup, LLC and Dexter
19  Exanmination By-M.Butler 4 19  \Mshi ngt on.
20 Examination By-M.Ellis 32 20 STEVEN TURNER
21 Further Exanination By-M.Butler 50 |21 having been duly sworn, wes examned and testified
22 Further Examination By-M.Ellis 58 22 as foll ows:
23 23 EXAM NATI N
24 24 BY-MR BUTLER
25 25 Q Pease state your full nane for the

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 record. 1 Q  This case as you know invol ves a fellow
2 A Steven Turner. 2 naned Dexter \Mshington. M understanding is that
3 Q Doyoulivein Henry Gounty? 3  Metro Security hired you to train Dexter \Mshington;
4 A N 4 isthat right?
5 Q  Were do you live? 5 MR EBLLIS (bjection, form
6 A It's clayton Gounty. 6 MR BUTLER  You can go ahead and answer.
7 Q Ddyouusedtolivein Hnry Gounty? 7 THE WTNESS.  Yes.
8 A No. [t's the, the land naps have it 8 Q (By M. Butler) Now you've got
9 weird, but it's always dayton. 9 conpetitors as a trainer of security guards,
10 Q kay. Do you work in Henry Gountry? |Is 10 correct?
11 that where your office is? 11 A Yes.
12 A M officeis in Hnry Gounty, yes. 12 Q  But Metro Security chose you to train
13 Q Tell us what you do for a living, please. 13 Dexter Véshington?
14 A Qurrently I'man instructor of Cficers, 14 MR EBLLIS (bjection. Mtro Security did
15 and also run a full tine security agency. 15 not train, | nean, choose M. Turner.
16 Q Al right. Is the business that you use 16 Q (By M. Butler) You trained Dexter
17 toinstruct Cfficers called Hite Public Safety 17 \Véshington, right?
18  Training Acadeny? 18 A That's correct.
19 A Not any |onger. 19 Q Is it your understanding that Mtro
20 Q Al right. Ddit usedto be? 20 Security chose you to do the training?
21 A Yes. 21 MR ELLIS Sane objection.
22 Q Vas it called Hite Public Safety Training |22 THE WTNESS.  Yeah, | nean, | don't know
23 Acadeny when you trained Dexter Véshi ngton? 23 That woul d be ne assum ng.
24 A Yes, sir. 24 Q (By M. Butler) Anyway, he was trained by
25 Q  Wat kind of things did you teach at Hite |25 you and then went to work for Metro Security; is
Page 7 Page 9
1 Public Safety Training Acadeny, or EPSTA? 1 that right?
2 A Everything that a Certified Cificer for 2 A Yes.
3 their, everything they carry on their belt, taser, 3 MR BUTLER |'mgoing to show you a
4 batons, OC firearnms. Any tool that is on an 4 Certificate that Metro Security produced in this
5 Cficer's belt, I"'mcertified to instruct them 5 case. I'Il mark it as Plaintiff's Exhibit 7.
6 Q Ddyoutrain people that woul d become 6 (Docurent narked for identification as
7 security guards, anmong others things? 7 Paintiff's Exhibit 7.)
8 A Yes, sir. 8 Q (By M. Butler) Tell us what that is,
9 Q MNow M. Turner, as you know this case 9 please.
10 involves a conpany called Metro Public Safety Goup, |10 A That is the firearns portion of the
11 sonetinmes called Mtro Security. Do you know that 11  Certificate. The firearmportion of the training
12 conpany? 12 Certificate.
13 A Yes, sir. 13 Q This, Paintiff's Exhibit 7 is what shows
14 Q You used to work for them right? 14 that you trained Dexter \Mshington, right?
15 A Yes. 15 A That's correct.
16 Q Hwlong did you work for then? 16 Q I'dlike to discuss sone of your
17 A Total on and off, and still do things for |17 qualifications as an instructor at EPSTA and
18 them it's been about 12 years. 18 wherever else. |'ll start this by show ng you a
19 Q And you trained some of their guards, | 19 page off of the website that you had when you were
20 think; is that right? 20 running EPSTA  And |'ve narked it as Plaintiff's
21 A CQorrect. 21 Exhibit 8.
22 Q | nean, not just one, but you've trained a |22 (Docunent narked for identification as
23 fewfolks that went to work or already worked at 23 Paintiff's Exhibit 8.)
24 Metro Security; is that right? 24 Q (By M. Butler) Is that the page of your
25 A Yes. 25 qualifications fromthe EPSTA website?

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 A Yes. That's a hio, yes. 1 And then at some point went to the Qayton Gounty
2 Q Abio of you? 2  Sneriff's office where you became, you worked in the
3 A lh-huh. 3 Aviation Lhit; is that right?
4 Q I'dliketogothrough it with you It 4 A Yes.
5 says here in the text portion of the page that when 5 Q The last paragraph tal ks about work with
6 you were a teenager you nonitored the aisles of the 6 celebrities and corporate figures; is that correct?
7 Kroger grocery store on Cascade Road which was the 7 A Yes.
8 toughest neighborhood in Atlanta at that tinme; is 8 Q | wanted to ask you sone questions about
9 that right? 9 the pictures on here. Thereis a picture of you in
10 A Yes. 10 front of the helicopter on the top left, do you see
11 Q It says you enjoyed the feeling of 11 that?
12 apprehending shoplifters, but it wasn't enough; is 12 A Yes.
13 that right? 13 Q Is that when you were working with the
14 A Yes. 14 Qayton Gounty Sheriff's office?
15 Q In the second paragraph here we | earned 15 A Yes.
16 that you went to US Arny Infantry School and 16 Q  Under that there is a picture of you with
17 graduated fromit. You were an infantry foot 17 sone glasses and a shotgun. Were is that taken?
18 soldier specializing in long guns and small arns. 18 A That is at the NRA Shotgun and Handgun
19 A Yes. 19 Instructor Course. Law Enforcenent Instructor and
20 Q  And then you went on to becone a security |20 Shotgun Instructor course.
21 officer; is that right? 21 Q You've also got sone videos for EPSTA that
22 A Yes. 22 have been on your website and are up on YouTube; is
23 Q And then the last sentence of that second |23 that right?
24 paragraph tells us that, doing all that work and 24 A Yes.
25 some other stuff you were able to build your 25 MR BUTLER Al right. Let's go off
Page 11 Page 13
1 know edge of Georgia law and build the experience 1 video while | get that set up.
2 that only the hard core streets, the properties that | 2 VIDEGCRAPHER  Going of f video record at
3 you patrolled could provide; is that right? 3 10:09 am
4 A Yes. 4 (G f-the-record discussion)
5 Q  You went to the Police Acadeny and 5 VI DECCRAPHER  Back on the video record at
6 graduated in 2003; is that right? 6 10:11 am
7 A Yes. 7 (Docurent narked for identification as
8 Q There it says you were able to show your 8 Paintiff's Exhibit 6.)
9 FTQ Doesn't it say that in the very end of the 9 Q (By M. Butler) M. Turner, | wll show
10 third sentence in the third paragraph? 10  you now a video froma thunb drive that |I've narked
11 A Yes, | was able to show FTQ 11 as Paintiff's Exhibit Nunber 6, and | will ask you
12 Q Wat is FTO? 12 whether this is the video for EPSTA that used to be
13 A Feld Training Oficer. 13 on the website and is up on You Tube.
14 Q  Ckay. The next paragraph talks about 14 (P aying the video.)
15 getting your instructional certification where you 15 Q (By M. Butler) That concludes the video.
16  performed EPSTA and says you taught over 2,000 16 Wés that the video for EPSTA?
17  students; is that right? 17 A No, not the video, it's one of ny videos
18 A Yes. 18 on You Tube, yes, sir.
19 Q Andthenit goes onto talk about a whole |19 Q  (ne of your videos.
20 bunch of accreditations and certifications that you |20 A Yes.
21 have? 21 Q Early on the video there was sonmebody with
22 A CQorrect. 22 a handgun shooting into a target. Vés that you?
23 Q  The next paragraph says, anong ot her 23 A (Qne of the people, yes.
24 things, that you always qui ckly noved up to 24 Q And then at the end there was sonebody
25 supervisory positions in the ranks where you worked. |25 talking about a T-shirt, | assune that was you?

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 A Yes. 1 have to fire nore than what you expected. Most
2 Q | want to ask you sone questions about 2 self-defense guns carry only eight rounds. From
3 that Tshirt. WelI, first, let ne ask you this. 3 statistics in shootings we know that a gol den nunber
4 That video is publicly available on the internet? 4 is between seven and ten bullets fired.
5 A It's on You Tube, yes. 5 Q Soit refers to keeping anmunition in your
6 Q | want to ask you questions about that 6 gun?
7 T-shirt. [1've got here a screen shot -- 7 A Keeping --
8 A | would say as far as | knownowit's 8 MR ELLIS (bjection. (hjection. H's
9 still on You Tube. Sone of the videos have been 9 already asked and answered the questi on.
10 renoved. 10 MR BUTLER Standing objection to you on
11 Q  Anyway, at the tine you trained Dexter 11 this one on the sane basis.
12 Veéshington it was publicly avail abl e? 12 Q (By M. Butler) It neans keeping
13 A | assune that's howyou got it, but I 13 amunition in your in gun; is that right?
14 can't answer that honestly. 14 MR ELLIS. 1'mjust going to have a
15 (Docurent narked for identification as 15 standing objection.
16 Paintiff's Exhibit 9.) 16 THE WTNESS. N, it neans repl enishing
17 Q (By M. Butler) Ckay. |'mgoing to show 17 your gun.
18 you now a screen shot fromthat video that | marked |18 Q (By M. Butler) Wth anmunition?
19 as Paintiff's Exhibit 8. 19 A (nce it has been shot.
20 A It's on the sane nunbers. 20 Q Wat does "scan" nean?
21 Q I'msorry, let me remark it then. 1"l 21 A Scan neans don't becone, don't go into
22 restart the question. Thank you for catching ne. 22 tunnel vision. Just always focus on what is going
23 |'mgoing to show you a screen shot from |23 onright infront of you. The guy that's robbing
24 the video we just watched, and it's marked 24 you coul d have been a decoy. So therefore he mght
25 Paintiff's Exhibit Nunber 9. Thisis youin a 25 have had sonebody waiting out in the car. | nean,
Page 15 Page 17
1 T-shirt, right? 1 thisis geared towards the person that is living an
2 A That's correct. 2 everyday life, walking into a gas station, you wal k
3 MR BLIS I'mjust going to object to 3 in and unsuspectingly you see a robbery going down.
4 this screen shot because the lettering on the 4 You know somebody is outside in the car waiting, or
5 T-shirt is not all visible. 5 possibly outside in the car waiting, or possibly
6 Q (By M. Butler) It says, "Protect, top 6 just outside waiting on sonebody. So don't just
7 off, scan, escape and dial 911"; is that right? 7 think that by fighting this guy or stopping a crine,
8 A Yes, fromwhat | can see. Yes. 8 that that's it. Mke sure you scan and nake sure
9 MR ELLIS: Same objection. 9 nothing else is available.
10 Q (By M. Butler) Wat does protect mean in |10 Q Next it says, "escape." WWat does that
11 this context? 11 nean?
12 A Protect yourself. Don't just survive. 12 A That neans that you don't know the
13 Mst survivors bow down, get hit, take the hits and |13 territory. Just like | said about scanning. If you
14 don't fight back. Protect in ny objective is for 14 see sonething happening, or you assunme sonething to
15 you to fight back. 15 be happening, it's always good to assune that in a
16 Q  Wat does "top off" nean? 16 deadly force encounter, especially a robbery or
17 A Top off is nake sure that if you areina |17 something |ike that, that other things are going to
18 fight that you always stay prepared for anything 18  happen.
19 else that nmay happen. Based on ny know edge, 19 Most |ikely that person nay be famliar
20 training and experience of watching multiple crimes |20 wth their, the area that they are in, which is why
21 that have occurred, crimnals don't travel in packs |21 they chose to rob you in that area. And therefore
22 of one, they travel in packs of miltiple. 22 you never have the upper hand in that area. So you
23 Q  Does top off nean make sure you' ve got 23 need to escape and then dial 911. Don't try to stay
24 plenty of ammunition in your firearn? 24 there and stay focused on what's going on or you can
25 A Not plenty, just enough just in case you 25 be the person that ultinately succunbs to sonethi ng

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 that you weren't expecting. 1 law Ignorance is no excuse." Tell us what that
2 Q  Escape neans to get away fromthe problem | 2 neans, please.
3 isthat fair? 3 A | think it's self-explanatory, but the
4 A To get away fromthe possibilities. 4 Georgia law O0A 1-3-6 says that ignorance of the
5 Q "Da 911." I suppose that's 5 lawwll be accepted as no excuse. Meaning that you
6 self-explanatory, but tell ne why it's on the 6 have to knowthe lawif you' re going to apply it.
7  T-shirt. 7 Q  Wen you carry gun as a security of ficer,
8 A Because that's a necessary part of any 8 you're supposed to know what the lawis, right?
9 self-defense situation. If you don't dial 911, you 9 A Yes.
10 can ultimately end up becoming a suspect and not 10 Q And then under that it says, "Treat others
11 just avictim 11 how you woul d want your famly treated if they were
12 Q Daling 911 brings in the police who are 12 put in the exact sane situation."
13 trained to deal with stuff like that; is that right? |13 That's kind of like the Glden Riule, isn't
14 A You also could be trained. | don't 14 it?
15 understand that comment. 15 A For ne, for norality reasons, yes, but
16 Q WIIl, dial 911 would bring in the police 16 not -- | nean, Glden Rule for who? | nean, you're
17 force? 17 asking Golden Rule. Like that is a good noral thing
18 A It would bring in the police, correct. 18 to live by, yes.
19 Q Al right. | brought with ne today sone 19 Q That, let's see, you saidit's a nmorality
20 of your training materials that were produced to me |20 thing. Tell me what you neant by that.
21 by Metro Security in this case and narked themas 21 A Wich part -- are you asking ne about the
22 Paintiff's Exhibit 10. 22 treat others or --
23 (Docunent narked for identification as 23 Q  Yeah, the treat others. The second --
24 Paintiff's Exhibit 10.) 24 A Yeah, that's a norality thing. It's a
25 Q (By M. Butler) The stuff in Paintiff's 25 nodel. It's anodel that | teach to all ny students
Page 19 Page 21
1 Exhibit 10, is that the training materials that 1 because that's just the way |I've always been in law
2 EPSTA used to train fol ks on firearns? 2 enforcenent and public safety. 1've had three
3 A That's inpossible to tell. | haven't 3 people thank ne for being the one that arrested them
4 flipped through the whol e thing, but thisis ny 4 because of the way | treated them You know.
5 cover of ny Power Point on firearns training course, 5 \Wirdest statenent in the world, but they thanked me
6 yes. 6 that | treated themwith respect. | teach this to
7 Q kay. Hipthroughit and see if it looks | 7 all ny students.
8 right. 8 Q Let's goto the next tabbed page. The
9 A So everything | laid eyes on appears to be | 9 stanp on the bottomright of this one is 00143. And
10 what | put in there, yes. 10 the highlighted part at the bottom says,
11 Q Al right. Thank you. Turn with ne, 11  "Self-defense is not a game. It is the absolute
12 please, tothe -- well, let me ask you this first. 12 last resort when all else fails and harmcannot be
13 This would be, if the document is what |'mtelling 13 avoided." Dd | read that right?
14 you it is, this would be what you used to train 14 A Yes.
15  Dexter \Mshington, right? 15 Q That neans that you ought not use viol ence
16 A Frearns portion only, yes. 16 if there is sone alternative; is that right?
17 Q@  So he woul d have received this Power Point |17 A That's incorrect.
18 or this docunent for the firearns portion of his 18 Q That's incorrect?
19 training? 19 A That's incorrect.
20 A Correct, the second part of the training. |20 Q Tell ne what it means that self-defense is
21 MR ELLIS:  (jection. 21 not a gane, it's the last resort.
22 Q (By M. Butler) Al right. G to the 22 A Repeat your part again so | can respond to
23 first tabbed page, please. It says there -- now 23 that.
24 this page says, on the bottomright has a stanp, 24 Q WIl, | don't want to put words in your
25 00141, and highlighted there it says, "Know your 25 mouth. Just tell me what it neans to you.

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 A Wat this neans is, you shoul d al ways 1 Q  And the nunber on the bottom 00156, for
2 treat self-defense as a last resort. \Mat a |ast 2 therecord. The part I've highlighted at the very
3 resort toyouis and what a last resort toneisis 3 top, says, quote, Think of this as the area beyond
4 two totally different things. | try totell all ny 4  your target. End quote.
5 students to avoid everything, if possible. Because 5 Dd |l read that right?
6 it leads to these things right here, depositions and | 6 A Yes.
7 possible crimnal proceedings. And what, we're 7 Q Arulel learned to hunt grow ng up wes,
8 tryingto avoid all that at all possible unless you 8 know your target and what is beyond it. Is that a
9 absolutely have to. Because if something happens 9 sinmlar idea to what is expressed on this page?
10 it's going to put you in a situation where you're 10 A Yes, sir.
11 going to have to do these type things. 11 Q The point is, you mght mss what you're
12 Q And along those lines, there in the bottom |12 shooting at and hit something behind it, right?
13 | put a red box around your word, which is already 13 A That's not why we say it. Véll, it's not
14 inred. Says, quote, If at all possible, avoid, 14 about mght missing, it's just being aware of what
15 evade, escape and fight if you nust. End quote. Is |15 you are shooting at. Because there are things that
16 that right? 16  could be behind your target. \W're definitely not
17 A Yes. 17 looking at it as | mght mss. That's never a
18 Q Let's go to the next tabbed page. This 18 thought process.
19 oneis labeled, "Safety Rules"; is that right? 19 Q WIIl, you went to be safe with regard to
20 A That's correct. 20 what is behind your target, right?
21 Q And then at the bottomit says, 00150. 21 A That's correct. You want to be safe,
22 The highlighted part here that says, "Do not point 22 correct.
23 your muzzle at anything you do not intend to 23 Q Let's goto the next tabbed page. This
24 destroy." Did| read that right? 24 page, which is marked 00191 in the bottomright is
25 A Yes. 25 about the ammnition that you suggest to your
Page 23 Page 25
1 Q That's because guns are dangerous, right? 1 students, right?
2 A N 2 A Yes, sir.
3 Q@ Quns are not dangerous? 3 Q It looks like you reconmend j acketed
4 A N 4 hollowpoint bullets, is that true?
5 Q Al right. \WIlI, tell ne why you instruct | 5 A Yes. WII, it's not -- just hol | ow
6 your students not to point the muzzle at anything 6 points. Wen | say jacketed, not all of these are
7 they do not intend to destroy? 7 jacketed hol | ow points.
8 A Because humans are prone to accidents. 8 Q  Just hol | ow points then?
9 Andif you do not have sonmething that is legally 9 A Qorrect.
10 able to be shot in front of your muzzle, you 10 Q Ckay. Tell ne what a hol | ow point bull et
11 shouldn't be pointing at it because the nature of 11 is designed to do when it hits it's target.
12 accident causes destruction nost of the time. And 12 A It's designed to stay inside the target.
13 in this case pointing your nuzzle at anything you're |13 It's designed to | ose energy once inside and it nade
14 not intending to destroy, you have a synpathetic 14 inpact. Therefore, it helps wth over-penetration.
15 response. And if the gun goes off, and it was not 15 So you are basically making for a safer self-defense
16 pointing in a legal righteous direction, you're 16  scenario for others around you.
17 going to have some probl ens. 17 Q  The hol I ow point bullet is designed to
18 Q Muzzle, inthe context of this sentence, 18 expand when it hits it's target, right?
19 neans the business end of a firearm right? 19 A That's correct.
20 A Yes. 20 Q Adwthregard to the target, a hollow
21 MR BLIS (bjection, form 21 point bullet is usually going to do nore damage than
22 Q (By M. Butler) Let's go to the next 22 afull netal jacket bullet?
23 tabbed page. This page tal ks about safety as well, 23 MR BLLIS (b ection.
24 doesn't it? 24 THE WTNESS.  That's not correct.
25 A Yes, sir. 25 MR BUTLER That's not correct?

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 26..29
Page 26 Page 28
1 THE WTNESS.  That's not correct. 1 A Thisis aballistic video, not -- every
2 Q (By M. Butler) VII, let's gotothe next | 2 ballistic gel is tined differently.
3 tabbed page. This one, which says 00193 in the 3 Q Ballistic gel is the target. That's what
4 bottomis |abel ed ammunition penetration, right? 4 the bullet should hit, right?
5 A Yes. 5 A Correct.
6 Q Andthen | see onthe left side of the 6 Q  Wat we see here, the bullets are comng
7 page there is a list of various calibers and bul | et 7 fromleft toright onthis page, right?
8 weights, and then they all say JHP, right? 8 A Qorrect.
9 A That's correct. 9 Q  And what we see here is that when the
10 Q Wat is JH? 10 bullet hits the ballistic gelatin, it expands and
11 A Jacketed hol | ow points. 11 then creates this enlarged wound channel ?
12 Q Tell us what we're looking at here on the |12 A Thisis --
13 right side of the page in front of the, sort of 13 MR ELLIS. | object because | don't see
14 vyel | ow background? 14 anything on this page that tal ks about expansion or
15 A Thisis, the diagramjust demonstrates of |15 what is going on here.
16 why peopl e make arguments over caliber and the 16 THE WTNESS.  That woul dn't be necessarily
17 differences between caliber. This di agramshows 17  true anyway.
18 that there is no, there is not a significant 18 Q (By M. Butler) Al right. Wll, tell
19 difference in the choice between a nine and a 45. 19 ne-- now thisredinthe yellowis what marks the
20 And by looking at the wound channels, the wound 20 wound channel, right?
21 cavity that you see, there is not enough of a naked |21 A That is a part of the wound channel. The
22 eye to say, okay, that was far more superior than 22 wound channel is the entire piece of, until the
23 the other. 23 bullet stops.
24 Q  You nentioned the term "wound cavity." 24 Q And we can see here that the bullets are
25 A Yes, sir. 25 going fromleft toright. | think we already said
Page 27 Page 29
1 Q Tell me what that neans, please. 1 that, right?
2 A Actually, scientifically | don't know but | 2 A That's correct.
3 realistic terns or real terns, wound cavity is 3 Q  And we can see that once the bull et
4 sonething that is created when a bull et passes 4 strikes the front of this yellow the wound channel
5 through any type of material, but we're talking 5 expands, right, becones w der?
6 about human material. That's the cavity that it's 6 MR ELLIS. Sane objection. There is no
7 supposed to create, that it mght create, or wll 7 orientation to the picture --
8 create, or just depends on each different person's 8 MR BUTLER |'mgoing to ask you to stop
9 body makeup. Because every person is going to be 9 these speaking obj ections.
10 different, which is why the question that you asked |10 MR ELLIS: Do you want --
11 e earlier about the devastation of a hollow point, 11 MR BUTLER | can reserve to form
12 that's not, that's never, that's inpossible to tell. |12 MR ELLIS: Do you want to reserve to
13 They still have arguments on it a hundred years 13 forn?
14 later about what a bullet can do to a hunan because |14 MR BUTLER | want you to state your
15 every human is going to be different. Soit's a 15 objection and --
16 cavity that is created, that's supposed to | eave a 16 MR BLS | amdoingit.
17 wound channel, which creates a person, supposed to 17 MR BUTLER Wl I, go.
18 create a person to stop. 18 MR ELLIS | object to this particul ar
19 Q  Supposed to stop the person it hits? 19 diagramand you extrapol ating fromit sonething that
20 A That's what it has been described as. |'m |20 is not here.
21 not a scientist, so based on ny training and 21 MR BUTLER | don't understand what that
22 know edge, that's what it has been described as. 22 objectionis. | don't think |'ve seen that in the
23 Q WII, inthis picture here, we're looking |23 (Code. If you want to object to, Calls for
24 | think at what the bullets do when they hit a 24 speculation, msstates evidence, sonething |ike
25 target, right, or that's what it's supposed to show? |25 that, you can do it. But these speaking objections

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 30..33
Page 30 Page 32
1 have got to stop. 1 couldn't testify to that.
2 MR EBLIS Dd you understand that you 2 Q (By M. Butler) Isn't it true that on the
3 were calling for speculation, then you understood ny | 3 left side of this page, what you refer to as the
4 objection. Pl ease nove on. 4 wound channel, is larger than the dianeter of the
5 MR BUTLER If you went to make an 5 bullet?
6 objection to speculation, the proper way to do it 6 A That's correct.
7 is, (jection, calls for speculation. You know 7 Q Let's gotothe last tabbed page. The
8 that. You' ve been doing this longer than | have. 8 title of this one, which is labeled 00196 on the
9 These speaking objections got no place in this 9 bottomright is, "Cperational Safety of Your
10 deposition or anywhere el se. 10 Frearni; is that right?
11 MR EBLIS Dd you understand ny 11 A Yes. | lost you for a second. Yes.
12 objection? Hease -- 12 Q  And then the highlighted | anguage here
13 MR BUTLER | will proceed with the 13 says, quote, Your firearmis to always be ained at
14 question -- 14 the immediate threat or in a holster. That's it.
15 MR ELLIS Pease dono call for 15 It'sthelaw Dd | read that correctly?
16  speculation of the witness intentionally, please, 16 A Yes.
17 Jeh. 17 Q Is that what you teach your students?
18 MR BUTLER I'mgoing to ignore that 18 A Yes.
19 comment, and |'mgoing to ask the question again. 19 MR BUTLER Thank you. No further
20 I'mgoing to give you a standing objection on the 20 questions at this tine.
21  same basis to the question I'mabout to ask. So you |21 EXAM NATI ON
22 don't have to do another speaking objection. 22 BY-MRELIS
23 MR BLIS And I've asked that we can do |23 Q M. Turner, ny nane is Wllie Hlis. I'm
24 that for all these, this entire deposition and you 24 an attorney here for Metro Security and Dexter
25 refused. 25 \éshington. V¢'ve net before; is that correct?
Page 31 Page 33
1 Q (By M. Butler) As the bullet -- M. 1 A Yes.
2 Turner, we can see here as the bullet enters the 2 Q Ckay. Have you net with M. Butler before
3 left side of the page the wound channel expands 3 today?
4 Dbeyond just the dianeter of the bullet, right? 4 A Yes.
5 MR BLIS Sane objection. Calls for 5 Q Hownany times did you neet with hin?
6 specul ation. 6 A QOnce.
7 THE WTNESS:  Yeah, | nean, the picture 7 Q Howlong did that neeting happen?
8 is, fromny transparency, is definitely not a full 8 A | would say approximately 30, 45 mnutes.
9 picture of the entrance of the bullet. 9  Maybe an hour.
10 Q (By M. Butler) W can see the expansion 10 Q You were at this office?
11 of the jacketed hollow point bullet, though, here, 11 A No, he cane and net ne at the gym A one
12 right? 12 of ny gyns.
13 MR EBLLIS Sane objection. 13 Q Ckay. Ddhetell you before you met with
14 THE WTNESS:  The expansion of the bullet |14 himthat you were an adverse witness?
15 itself is only on the right far end. 15 A Explain adverse.
16 Q (By M. Butler) And on the left we can see | 16 Q WII, you look at what has been narked
17  the expansion of what you called the wound channel ? |17 Exhibit 8 to your deposition, Notice of Deposition.
18 A O the channel only. 18 MR BUTLER | don't believe he has a
19 MR ELLIS: Same objection. 19 copy, but I'Il give himone.
20 MR BUTLER So that's right as to the 20 THE WTNESS:  Yeah, | don't have that one.
21 channel ? 21 Q (By M. HIis) If you read the Notice of
22 MR ELLIS No, there is no expansion. 22 Deposition, it says, "The deposition wll be taken
23 THE WTNESS No.  That's -- right. 23 for all purposes of examnation and all other
24 That's not sonething, right, that | woul d 24 purposes pernmitted by the Georgia Avil Practice
25 scientifically be able to testify to. No, | nmean, | |25 Act, including use at trial, upon cross-exanination

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 because the witness is identified with the adverse 1 you trained other security officers for other
2 party." 2 security conpani es?
3 Ddhe tell that you that he identified 3 A Yes, sir.
4 you as being an adverse wi tness? 4 Q  About how nany security conpani es have you
5 A No, I've never heard that termused. 5 provided training for the officers?
6 Q Aevyouawtness for Mtro Security? 6 A Alot. Actually alot. So many, exact
7 A N 7 nunber woul d be unclear, but it's definitely over
8 Q  Have you been hired as a witness for Mtro | 8 30.
9  Security? 9 Q  And you were shown a video during this
10 A N 10 deposition. You were only shown one video; is that
11 Q Ddyouwork for Metro Security at the 11 correct?
12 tine you trained Dexter \Mshington? 12 A Yes.
13 A No. Not worked for them no. 13 Q Is that a video you showto security
14 Q Ddyouwork for themat any time during 14 officers for training?
15 this incident? 15 A N
16 A No. Just as the training instructor. 16 Q  The videos you show for security officers
17 That's it. 17 for training, do they teach the principles inside
18 Q So you were hired as, your conpany was 18 this Power Point that's been listed as an Exhibit to
19 hired to performtraining for Dexter Véshi ngton? 19  your deposition?
20 A Yes, as a third-party vendor, yes. 20 A Say that one nore tine.
21 Q Dd you have any understanding that Dexter |21 Q@  The videos that you show for training to
22 \Méshington could not go to another person for 22 security officers, do they teach the principles that
23 training? 23 you shown in this Power Point that has been narked
24 A No, | only received the call of 24 as Exhibit P-10 to your deposition?
25 availability to do the training, and | did the 25 A Yes, sir, some do and others are purposes
Page 35 Page 37
1 training. 1 of what not to do. Not all of themare based on
2 Q Is Metro Security the only conpany you 2 saying, This is theright training, thing to do. W
3 provided training for? 3 also showthe bad and we explain that.
4 A N, sir. 4 Q kay. Inthis case the plaintiff's
5 Q Canyoujust, | don't knowif you can, but | 5 counsel, who is sitting next to you, ever show you
6 for purposes of this deposition can you just provide | 6 the video of what happened on the night, | believe
7 sone of the conpanies you provide training for? 7 it was May 10th, for the incident we're here about
8 A | wouldn't went that to go on the record, 8 with Dexter Vshington?
9 but -- 9 A Yes.
10 MR BUTLER Hold on a minute. Thisis 10 Q Dd he ever show you videos about that?
11 going on the record right nowif you say it. | 11 A Yes, the video was shown.
12 don't know howinportant this is to you. M. Turner |12 Q He didn't show those videos to you just
13 said he doesn't want it put on the record, who else |13 now when he did your deposition, did he?
14 he trains. 14 A N
15 THE WTNESS: | got just the names of the |15 Q Do you know why?
16  conpany. 16 A N
17 MR BLIS I'mtalking about the nanes of |17 Q Ckay. Wen you saw the video of the
18 the conpanies, not the peopl e. 18 incident, did plaintiff's counsel show you a video
19 THE WTNESS: | under st and. 19  of when his client M. Deconbes hit M. \shi ngton?
20 MR EBLLIS You don't want the nanes of 20 A | believe he did.
21 the conpanies on the record? 21 Q  Ckay. Based on that video, what did you
22 THE WTNESS: | wouldn't, but it's not a 22  extrapol ate fromwhat you saw?
23 Dbig deal . 23 A Aforcible fel ony had occurred.
24 MR BUTLER You might just ask how nany. 24 Q Wat do you nean by that?
25 Q (By M. HIis) Vell, first of all, have 25 A Sate law what a forcible felony is, had

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 38..41
Page 38 Page 40
1 occurred at the tinme he struck, Dexter Vshington 1 fromthe street.
2 was struck by the vehicle. 2 Q kay. And what did you see in the video
3 MR BUTLER |1'mgoing to object to the 3 fromthe street?
4 extent it calls for alegal expert, or a legal 4 A Dexter following the vehicle out to the
5 expert opinion. 5 street. | believe fromthe Ieft side of the
6 MR BLIS That's fine. 6 footage, | can't really tell where it was from |
7 Q (By M. HIis) I'mjust asking what did 7 believe fromthe left side of the road | ooking down
8 you see? So are you saying that you saw, based on 8 kind of behind the car toward Dexter Véshington and
9 what you saw that you saw M. Deconbes' vehicle come | 9 the vehicle, and the vehicle passing Dexter and --
10 in contact with M. Véshington? 10 obviously fromthe video, we tal ked about shots
11 A Wat's the question? 11 fired, but you can't, like fromwhat | recall you
12 Q Al right. You saw a video? 12 cannot see shots being fired fromthe vehicle. You
13 A Yes. 13 just knowit because of the story.
14 Q O the parking lot and the plaintiff's 14 Q kay. Does a security officer in your
15 vehicle cone in contact with M. \dshington? 15 opinion have the ability to stop the ingress or
16 A Yes. 16 egress of people to a property he's hired to
17 Q Is that what you're saying? 17 protect?
18 A Yes. 18 MR BUTLER (pjection, calls for
19 Q@ kay. And you're saying based on that you | 19 speculation and rel evance.
20 believe that sonething was done wong? 20 MR ELLIS. You can answer.
21 MR BUTLER (pjection. Leading. 21 THE WTNESS.  So | always tell ny security
22 THE WTNESS. | asked the question the 22 officers, especially in training, that we don't get
23 first time. | believe that based on ny reading of 23 into anything. Rule is one thing, lawis another.
24 thelawit was a forcible felony that occurred, 24 Soif you are there to do ajob, doit to the best
25 which woul d be aggravated assaul t. 25 of your ability where your policy does not overrule
Page 39 Page 41
1 Q (By M. HIis) Wat is your understandi ng 1 law Sowe definitely, | definitely feel that if
2 of aggravated assault? 2 your rules do not supersede |aw then it would be
3 A Aggravated assault is using a weapon to 3 okay. Yes, | nean, ny opinionis that stopping
4 cause injury or harmto another. 4 sonebody fromdoing sonething, it's arule and it
5 MR BUTLER Sane obj ecti on. 5 does not violate the law then it would be okay.
6 Q (By M. HIis) Do you know whether injury 6 Yes.
7 or harmis required for aggravated assault to 7 Q Inthis case are you famliar, are you
8 happen? 8 aware of -- well, actually, strike that.
9 A N, sir. 9 What does it appear in the video where M.
10 MR BUTLER Sane obj ecti on. 10  Wshington was in the parking lot that he was doi ng?
11 THE WTNESS:  Because firing a weapon at 11 A Fromthe start, onset of the video that
12 sonebody coul d al so be considered aggravated assault |12 |'ve seen, because obviously | don't know what
13 and never hit them 13 happened before that 30 ninutes, the hour before
14 Q (By M. HIis) And in fact, you put that 14 that. But fromthe onset of what |'ve seen in the
15 inyour training material; is that correct? 15 videos that |'ve watched, you see, | guess the
16 A Wich part? 16 plaintiff going to his car. | guess pull out of his
17 Q  Wat constitutes an aggravated assault? 17  parking space, come out and | see Dexter Véshington
18 A Forcible felony, yes, but we don't break 18 with what appears a lighted object. Maybe a cell
19 down the exact |aw |ike aggravated assault, nurder, |19 phone, |'mnot sure. But it's alighted object in
20 anything like that. But we definitely talk about 20 his hand, waving, basically waving the car.
21 forcible felony. 21 course | can't assune that he's telling himto stop.
22 Q Ckay. Didyou see the, any other videos 22 He was definitely waving |ike this before he was
23 regarding this incident when plaintiff's counsel 23 struck with the vehicle.
24 showed it to you? 24 MR BUTLER |I'mgoing to object on the
25 A The one fromthe parking lot and the one 25 grounds of the best evidence rule. And also | don't

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 42..45
Page 42 Page 44
1 see the point of having M. Turner describe videos 1 arrest the offender. If the offense is a felony and
2 fromnenory when the videos are thensel ves 2 the offender is escaping, or attenpting to escape,
3 available. 3 you may arrest himupon reasonabl e and probabl e
4 MR BLIS WlI, if he said he didn't 4 grounds of suspicion.
5 recall, | would have given himthe video. But he 5 MR BUTLER Sane objection. [I'Il stop
6 seenmed to recall the videos you showed him And so 6 doing that if you give ne a standing objection that
7 1'masking what does he recall. 7 it calls for alegal conclusion and |egal expert.
8 MR BUTLER |I'mnot going to argue with 8 MR BLIS I'mfine. You can continue to
9 you. 9 nmake your objections.
10 MR BLIS That's fine. 10 MR BUILER (kay.
11 Q (By M. HIis) Do you need to see the 11 MR BLLIS | think the jury shoul d hear
12 video, M. Turner, to -- 12 your objections.
13 A It depends on the question. 13 MR BUTLER Normally they get cut from
14 Q W, do you need to see the video to see |14 the video. | suppose we will see.
15 whether or not what you just testified to was 15 M BLIS VW wll see. And 'mgoing to
16  accurate? 16 put inthe record what is -- | don't have an exhibit
17 A Not about that part, no. 17 sticker. So | can just say Defendant 1. Vé'Il put
18 Q Ckay. Ddit appear to you that M. 18 the exhibit sticker on later.
19  Wéshington was working at the tine in the video? 19 (Docunent narked for identification as
20 A | can only say he was there. 20 Defendant's Exhibit 1.)
21 Q kay. That's fine. Could youtell inthe |21 MR BUTLER Do you have an additional
22 video whether or not the driver of the vehicle 22 copy of that?
23 stopped his car or tried to avoid hitting M. 23 MR BLIS | do.
24 \Mshi ngt on? 24 MR BUTLER  Thank you.
25 A Fromwhat | can renenber he did not. From |25 Q (By M. HIlis) M. Turner, this is a Code
Page 43 Page 45
1 what | sawon the video he did not stop into the 1 section fromthe Georgia Code of law What Code
2 roadway. It was a continuing notion. 2 sectionis that referring you to?
3 Q Qould you tell fromthe video whether 3 A 17-4-60.
4 there was anything that was obstructing the driver's | 4 Q And | believe you' ve already said what
5 viewof M. Véshington? 5 your understanding is of acitizen's arrest. |s
6 A Not -- | couldn't tell that by the video, 6 this the lawyou were just referring to on canera?
7 no. 7 A Yes.
8 Q Based on the video did there appear to 8 MR BUTLER  Sane obj ection.
9 anything obstructing the view of M. Véshington? 9 Q (By M. HIis) Gould you just read what
10 A | couldn't tell by the video. 10 that says to the jury?
11 MR BUTLER (ojection. Calls for 11 A It says, "Aprivate person nay arrest an
12 specul ation. Best evidence. 12 offender if the offense is conmitted in his presence
13 Q (By M. HIis) Once of plaintiff hit M. 13 or within his imediate know edge. |f the offense
14 \Véshington, struck him did he have a right to nake |14 is a felony and the offender is escaping or
15 acitizen's arrest? 15 attenpting to escape, a private person nay arrest
16 A Yes. 16 himupon reasonabl e and probabl e grounds of
17 MR BUTLER Legal objection. 17 suspicion.”
18 Q (By M. HIis) Wat do you base that on? 18 Q MNow M. Turner, you have that same
19 A OCA 17-4-60. 19 statute in what has been narked as Exhibit P-10 to
20 MR BUTLER Mike that same | aw expert 20 your deposition; is that correct?
21  objection. 21 A Wich one is that?
22 MR BLIS That's fine. 22 Q That is your Power Point presentation.
23 Q (By M. HIlis) Wat does 17-4-60 provide? |23 A That is -- it's in ny unarned Power Point
24 A It provides that if acrimeis coomtted 24 presentation. |'mnot sure that it's inny firearm
25 inyour presence or your inmediate know edge you may |25 presentation.

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 46..49
Page 46 Page 48
1 Q Ckay. But that is a Satute that you 1 A That is going to be Exhibit 9.
2 teach to your security officers; that's correct? 2 Q | haveit as P-8, isit P-9?
3 A Yes, sir, because they can't get the arned | 3 A It was changed.
4 portion without first having the unarned. They 4 Q kay. |Is that something you teach to
5 cannot get the armed portion of the training until 5 security officers?
6 they have had the unarned portion of the training. 6 A N, sir.
7 They can't become arned without first having unarned | 7 Q kay. Sothis particular photograph is
8 training. 8 conpletely out of context when it cones to how you
9 Q You said earlier sonething about forcible 9 train asecurity officer; is that correct?
10 felony, does that have to do with the use of a 10 A That's correct.
11  deadly weapon or -- 11 MR BUTLER (bjection, vague, msstates
12 A It's considered one of the possible 12 evidence.
13 crines. 13 Q (By M. HIis) Is this what you train
14 MR BUTLER  Sane obj ection. 14 security officers to do?
15 THE WTNESS:  If it involves the use of a |15 A N, sir.
16 weapon. 16 Q Ddyoutrain M. Wshington to do this?
17 Q (By M. HIlis) Do you think a car can be 17 A N, sir.
18 used as a weapon? 18 Q@ So why is this photograph relevant to your
19 A In ny opinion, yes. 19 training of M. Véshington?
20 MR ELLIS Sane objection. 20 A | don't know sir.
21 Q (By M. HIlis) Doyouthink a car, if used |21 Q It'snot, isit?
22 as a weapon, can be deadly? 22 A It's not how! train security officers.
23 A Yes, if used as a weapon. 23 Q@ Thank you. This exhibit that has been
24 Q And when -- | knowthis is kind of asilly |24 narked here, this photo, excuse ne, photo of your
25 question. Wen | say if used as a weapon it can be |25 bio, did you train M. Vshington wth shotguns?
Page 47 Page 49
1 deady, howcan a car be deadl y? 1 A No, sir, not that |'maware of.
2 A | don't nean to sound facetious, but | 2 Q Ddyoutrain M. Vshington on
3 guess we can ask the 20 people that just recently 3 helicopters?
4 got killedin California when they got run over by a | 4 A N, sir.
5 car at a wedding. 5 Q Ckay. So any questions about what these
6 Q | asked you before whether or not when you | 6 pictures depict, as far as your training M.
7 met with plaintiff's counsel did he ever identify 7 \Mdshington, are they relevant to this case?
8 hinself as, as you as being an adverse w tness 8 MR BUTLER  (bj ecti on.
9 before you agreed to meet with hin? 9 THE WTNESS: | don't know
10 A Not ne being an adverse witness. He 10 MR BUTLER That's a totally inproper
11  advised who he was. | never heard that termbefore, |11 question. That's for the Judge to decide.
12 sol didn't -- 12 MR ELLIS WII, it's actually for -- |
13 Q Dd he advise you that he would attenpt to | 13 can still ask M. Turner whether or not he, | nean,
14 discredit your credibility? 14 whether these pictures pertain to the training he
15 A N, sir. 15 gave M. Wéshington.
16 MR BUTLER (bjection to that. That 16 MR BUTLER You can ask that. | agree.
17 hasn't happened. In fact, |'ve built up this 17 THE WTNESS: No, it would not pertainto
18 witness' credibility. That msstates what's already |18 it as far as -- M. Véshington purchased a shot gun.
19 in evidence. 19 Asfar as | recall, he was not trained with
20 Q (By M. HIis) This particular photograph |20 shotguns. | don't believe | ever trained any Metro
21  here that was put in evidence as Exhibit P-8 that 21 officer on a shotgun.
22 the plaintiff put in. 22 MR ELLIS Ckay. | have no further
23 A Yes, sir. 23 questions.
24 Q Do you teach this sequence of events to 24 M BUTLER Al right. Gdve ne a nminute.
25 security officers? 25 1'Il have sonme followup. But it won't last |ong.

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 50..53
Page 50 Page 52
1 VIDECGRAPHER ~ Qoing of f video record at 1 secretary. She handles all the in-house itens.
2 10:52 am 2 Q For who?
3 (Brief recess.) 3 A Metro Security as far as | know
4 VIDEGGRAPHER  Back on the video record at | 4 Q Soyou got the call fromMtro Security to
5 10:55 am 5 train Dexter \Mshington?
6 FURTHER EXAM NATI CN 6 A Correct.
7  BY-MR BUTLER 7 Q And you've trained multiple people for
8 Q M. Turner, you were asked a bunch of 8 Metro Security, right?
9 questions about having net with ne. Do you renenber | 9 A Yes, sir.
10 those questions? 10 Q If the President of the conpany has said
11 A Yes, sir. 11 that you trained, | forget his exact words, at |east
12 Q MNow if | came and net with you at the gym |12 trained a lot of people who worked for Metro
13 where you were working, | think; is that right? 13 Security, would you have any reason to disagree with
14 A No, waiting on the kids. 14 that?
15 Q Witing on your kids. Over in MDonough? |15 A N, sir.
16 A Yes, sir. 16 MR ELLIS I'mgoing to just object to
17 Q@  That was back in January, does that sound |17 asking himto --
18 right? 18 MR BUTLER  Asking hi mabout anot her
19 A | don't renenber. 19 witness' testinony.
20 QC ay. 20 MR BLIS Exactly.
21 A | don't renenber dates. 21 Q (By M. Butler) All right. MNow your
22 Q Ayway, if the defense lawer had cone and | 22 website, and the videos that were on it, those were
23 net with you, would you have net with himjust like |23 available for Metro Security to look at just like
24 you net with ne? 24 anybody else in the world, right?
25 A Yes, sir. | met with both parties. 25 MR BELLIS (bjection.
Page 51 Page 53
1 Q Infact, you did talk with the defense 1 THE WTNESS.  They' re avai | abl e.
2 lawer, right? 2 MR ELLIS Calls for specul ation.
3 A Yes, sir. 3 THE WTNESS.  It's a website that is
4 Q Wat didy'all talk about? 4 public view ng.
5 A About what happened in the case and what | 5 Q (By M. Butler) Available for anybody?
6 thought about it. 6 A Available for anybody.
7 Q  Same stuff we're here talking about today? | 7 Q  You were asked about the T-shirt that
8 A Yes, sir. 8 said, "Call 911," do you recall those questions?
9 Q And when | nmet with you | told you who | 9 A Yes.
10 represented, right? 10 Q Do you teach your students not to call
11 A Yes, sir. 11 911?
12 Q And | told you that the case was agai nst 12 A Specifically that has been one of the
13 Metro Security, right? 13 things that we teach anybody to do because that's a
14 A Yes, sir. 14 necessary part of law So we teach |awbased. So,
15 Q Now you nentioned earlier that you -- 15 yeah, we teach 911. 911 is the legal part of what
16  when the defense | awer was asking you questions, he | 16 you need to do after an incident has happened.
17 was tal king about before you trained Dexter 17 Q  You teach your folks to call 911?
18 \Wéshington, you said you got the call to ask about 18 A Yes, sir.
19 availability or something Iike that? 19 Q  You were asked about deadly weapons. Is a
20 A Yes, sir. 20 hand gun a deadly weapon?
21 Q Dol renenber that right? 21 A No, sir.
22 A Yes. 22 Q Ahand gunis not a deadly weapon?
23 Q MNow who did you get the call fron? 23 A Not inthe context you're saying. A gun
24 A Normally cones fromLeslie there. | don't |24 by itself, no. A gunin sonebody's hand, dependi ng
25 knowif she's considered -- | want to say she's a 25 onwhoit is, can be.

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 54..57
Page 54 Page 56
1 Q If someone has a gun in their hand and 1 toplayit for the jury, that will be fine too.
2 they are shooting it, is the gun a deadly weapon? 2 MR BLIS VW wll. But wedon't have it
3 A N 3 here for this deposition, and he's already seen the
4 Q Agun-- all right. Solet's say somebody | 4 longer version. But you can answer the question if
5 takes a gun and points it at ne and shoots it. |Is 5 you would like to, M. Turner.
6 that gun then a deadly weapon? 6 MR BUTLER Let ne ask the question
7 A That depends on the context. It could be 7 again. | haven't even asked a questi on.
8 a self-defense weapon or if it's a person with 8 THE WTNESS. | was going to say, | didn't
9 ill-wll, it could be a deadly weapon, yes. 9 hear a question.
10 Q If you get shot, there is a good chance 10 Q (By M. Butler) Al right. 1 wll play
11  you are going to end up dead; is that right? 11  the video one nore tine. It's going to be the same
12 MR BLIS (bjection. Calls for 12 video. Then | wll ask you a couple of questions
13 specul ation. 13 about it.
14 THE WTNESS: | don't know 14 A kay.
15 Q (By M. Butler) I'mgoing to ask you that |15 (P aying video.)
16 one nore time. |f you get shot, there is a good 16 Q Now | knowyou weren't there on the
17  chance you coul d end up dead; is that right? 17 scene. Is it your understanding that at the
18 A N, sir. 18 beginning of that clip, Dexter Véshington, who is
19 MR ELLIS Sane objection. 19 themanin the street, was firing toward the car?
20 Q (By M. Butler) There's not a chance that |20 MR EBLLIS (bjection.
21 if you get shot you could end up dead? 21 THE WTNESS.  Again, | can't -- like |
22 A There is a chance, yes. 22 said before, there is noway to tell if sonething is
23 Q  And you coul d be dead because you got 23 being fired. | do see his arns go up.
24 shot, right? 24 Q (By M. Butler) VII, if | wereto tell
25 A Yes, sir. 25 you that Dexter Véshington at that point is firing,
Page 55 Page 57
1 Q  The defense | awyer asked you about video 1 would you have any reason to disagree with that?
2 fromthe parking lot. Do you renenber those 2 MR ELLIS.  (jection.
3 questions? 3 THE WTNESS:  That woul d be your
4 A Yes, sir. 4 testinony, not mne.
5 Q | want to show you another video that | 5 Q (By M. Butler) Wuld you have any reason
6 believe has already been narked as Paintiff's 6 to disagree with what |'m saying?
7 Exhibit 2. It's very short. | think it was marked 7 MR ELLIS: Assumes facts not in evidence.
8 inaprevious deposition. MNowthat | run off the 8 MR BUTLER s the defense's position
9 nouth too muich let ne repeat the question so you're 9 that Dexter VMshington didn't shoot his pistol?
10 sure. 1'mgoing to show you another video, M. 10 MR ELLIS |'mnot -- ny position is that
11 Turner, that | believe has already been narked as 11 M. Turner doesn't know where it occurred and if it
12 Paintiff's Exhibit 2. Anyway, it's a video of the |12 occurred, and you're trying it put in.
13 shooting by Dexter Véshington. 13 MR BUTLER This is crazy talk. Qazy
14 MR ELLIS:  (jection. 14 talk.
15 M BUTLER And | will play it for you 15 MR ELLIS It is not crazy talk.
16 now 16 Q (By M. Butler) I will ask you this
17 (P aying video.) 17 question, M. Turner. | know that you weren't there
18 MR BLLIS | would just object to that 18 and don't know what happened other than what you' ve
19 video. The video does not show the whol e course of |19 seen on the video.
20 theincident that led to the shooting. It was 20 A CQorrect.
21  selected and skipped to a select portion of the 21 Q But would you have any reason to disagree
22 video. 22 if | vereto tell you that Dexter \Mshington was
23 MR BUTLER M. Turner, if defense 23 shooting at the beginning of that video?
24 counsel won't, has a longer version of it and they 24 MR ELLIS. He does not know
25 want toplay it, that will be fine. O if they want |25 THE WTNESS:  Yeah, | don't know | nean,
100 Mayfair Royal

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 58..61
Page 58 Page 60
1 shots were fired. | don't know how many shots were 1 the arned portion was a sol o between nme and him we
2 fired and | don't know at what point. | rnean, | 2 had nore tine to talk between ne and himthan ny
3 believe we talked about this when you net with me at | 3 usual class that involves maybe five students or ten
4 the gym | don't know You can't tell by the video | 4 students where everybody is trying to get
5 at which point the firearmwas actually fired. 5 conversation in.
6 Q (By M. Butler) Al right. Anyway, at any | 6 Q So what you're saying, | guess, M.
7 rate, you understand that shots were fired; is that 7 \Mdshington's class with you was a much snal | er
8 correct? 8 class?
9 A | do understand an incident occurred and 9 A Yes, sir.
10 shots were fired. 10 Q It was aclass with just you and hin?
11 Q Al right. Let ne ask you this. Isn't it |11 A Yes, sir.
12 true that once the car was no longer a threat to 12 Q@  So you had one-on-one training with hin?
13 Wéshington the shooting shoul d have stopped? 13 A Yes, sir.
14 A If he -- whatever tine that legally he 14 MR BUTLER (pjection. Leading.
15 felt that -- | nean, he felt that not only -- he 15 MR BELLIS | was just trying to clarify
16 felt legally the car was no longer a threat, yes. 16 what he already said for the record.
17 Q Wen the car wasn't a threat any nore, the |17 Q (By M. HIlis) And based on your
18 shooting shoul d have stopped; is that right? 18 one-on-one training with him did you believe he was
19 A Legally, yes. 19 conpetent to work as an armed security guard without
20 MR BUTLER Al right. No further 20 further training on being an arned security guard?
21 questions. 21 A Yes, | found himto be conpetent, and the
22 MR EBLLIS | have just two additional 22 exact reason | found himto be conpetent is because
23 questions, | think. 23 of how he spoke about other mshaps wth other
24 FURTHER EXAM NATI CN 24  security officers that he had been in contact with.
25 BY-MRELIS 25 (e, | can't renenber where this guy
Page 59 Page 61
1 Q Do you believe that there is any 1 worked at, but one in particular he was tal king
2 additional training that Metro Security shoul d have 2 about a guy that was really gung-ho and lights and
3 provided M. Viéshington before he was all owed to 3 sirens all over the guy's car and all this other
4 work as an armed security guard after he conpl eted 4 stuff. And he said, "Steve, | don't want to be like
5 your progran? 5 that. I'mtrying to be, you know trying to keep
6 A It's ny belief that ongoing training 6 out of trouble, stay out of trouble."
7 should always happen. But the requirements, the 7 MR BUTLER (bjection. Hearsay.
8 state only requires 40 hours of training, and then 8 Q (By M. HIlis) WII, that's what he told
9 eight hours every year. 9 you?
10 Q Do you believe that Dexter Véshington, 10 A That's what Dexter told ne.
11 when he conpl eted your program was qualified to go |11 MR BUTLER Sane obj ecti on.
12 work as an arned security guard? 12 Q (By M. HIlis) And do you believe -- you
13 A Hewas certified, yes. | mean, each hunman |13 understand in this case that shots were fired, |
14 being as far as saying they are qualify, it's hard 14 think that's what plaintiffs counsel was just going
15 to say after 40 hours of training in ny class. 15 over wth you?
16 Q Ddyou believe that he was -- woul d you 16 A Yes.
17  have allowed himto go work as an armsecured guard | 17 Q Are you aware of any additional training
18 after he conpleted your progran? 18 that you can think of that coul d have prevented
19 A Yes, because he was very conpetent and 19 shots being fired in this particular case based on
20 intelligent. 20 the facts you know?
21 Q@  And you believe he was conpetent as an 21 A N, sir.
22 arned security guard and he finished your progran® 22 Q Wyis that?
23 A Yes, sir. And due to the fact that we 23 A Because based on, everything is based on
24 had, our class al one we woul d conversate nore than 24 scenarios. W& look at the one fromyesterday with
25 usual in class. Because me and himhad basically, 25 the Cficer, was not -- was convicted of his cring,

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Pages 62..65
Page 62 Page 64
1 but didn't get any jail time. He fired his weapon 1 CERTI FI CATE
2 through awall. Thisis a Police Oficer that has 2 STATE OF GECRG A
3 over 600 hours of training, and he fired his weapon 3 COUNTY OF FULTON:
4 through a wall and struck an unarned nan and killed 4
5 him 5 | hereby certify that the foregoing
6 There is no way to say that when a person 6 transcript was taken down, as stated in the caption,
7 walks out of the classroomthat they are going to be | 7 and the colloquies, questions, and answers were
8 placed into a situation where things nay or nay not 8 reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that the
9 goright or wong for them But ny goal as an 9 transcript is atrue and correct record of the
10 instructor has always been enbed the lawinto them |10 evidence given upon said proceeding.
11 and force themto stay into the law and take their 1 I further certify that | amnot a relative
12 feelings out of it. 12 or enployee or attorney of any party, nor am|
13 MR EBLLIS No further questions. 13 financially interested in the outcone of this
14 MR BUTLER No questions. Thank you for |14 action.
15  your tine. 15 This the 28th day of April, 2016.
16 MR ELLIS | can let you know, you have 16
17 the ability to read and sign the transcript. 17
18 THE WTNESS. No, | just, | just finished |18 - .
19 a deposition. | . 19 Y A //W[
20 MR ELLIS Are you going to read and sign |20
21 or do you want to waive it? 21 THOMAS R CAREY, RPR COCR-B-1715
22 MR BUTLER You can do whatever you want. |22
23 Most folks waive it. But you can read through it 23
24 all and nake sure all the words are right to you if |24
25  you want. 25
Page 63 Page 65
1 MR ELLIS Especially since it will be a 1 DI SCLOSURE
2 public record -- 2
3 THE WTNESS: No, it's fine. 1'll waive 3 Pursuant to Article 10.B of the Rules and
4 jt. 4  Regulations of the Board of Court Reporting of the
5 MR ELIS You're going to waive it. 5 Judicial Council of Ceorgia which states: "Each
6 VIDEQERAPHER  This deposition is 6 court reporter shall tender a disclosure format the
7 concluded at 11: 07 a.m 7 time of the taking of the deposition stating the
8 (Deposi tion concluded at 11:07 a.m) 8 arrangenents nmade for the reporting services of the
9 (Signature wai ved) 9 certified court reporter, by the certified court
10 10 reporter, the court reporter's enployer or the
11 11 referral source for the deposition, with any party
12 12 to the litigation, counsel to the parties, or other
13 13 entity. Such formshall be attached to the
14 14  deposition transcript,” | nmake the follow ng
15 15 disclosure:
16 16
17 17 | ama CGeorgia Certified Court Reporter.
18 18 | amhere as a representative of Discovery
19 19 Litigation Services, LLC. Discovery Litigation
20 20 Services, LLC was contacted to provide court
21 21 reporting services for the deposition. Discovery
22 22 Litigation Services, LLC will not be taking this
23 23 deposition under any contract that is prohibited by
24 24 0CGA 9-11-28(c).
25 25

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016 Page 66
Page 66
1 Di scovery Litigation Services, LLC has no
2 contract/agreement to provide reporting services
3 with any party to the case, any counsel in the case,
4 or any reporter or reporting agency fromwhom a
5 referral mght have been nade to cover this
6 deposition.
7
8 Di scovery Litigation Services, LLC will
9 charge its usual and customary rates to all parties
10 in the case, and a financial discount will not be
11 given to any party to this litigation.
12
13
14 3
15 // wﬁ
16 Yﬁ/‘d@
17 Thomas R Carey
18 CCR-B-1715
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
100 Mayfair Royal

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
Index: 00141..am

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.
STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

51:4,5,6,7,17, agree 49:16
Exhibits 1 6 18 52:18 53:7
: " d 47:9
| | 1955:156:13 0
eve Defendan _
's Exhibit 1 1-3-6 20:4 600 62:3 61:2 aimed 32:13
44:20 10 18:22,24 . absolute 21:11 aisles 10:6
27629 Tur_ne_r.l 191 absolutely 22:9 5.1 6:16,20
Steve bt 10:01 5110 7 9:5,7,13 Academy 6:18,  10:24 12:25
713 7 10:09 13:3 237:111:5 15:5 18:19
' _ _ 8 d 205 19:11,22 20:25
27629 Turner. 10:11 13:6 accepted 20: 21:7,12 22:4.8,
Steve Plaintiff’ 10:52 50:2 8 9:21,23 14:19 accident 23:12 14 23:5 25:6
s Exhibit 8 _ 33:17 . _ 26:8 28:18
9:21,23 14:19  10:55 50:5 accidents 238 5154 3323
33:17 47:21 10th 37:7 9 accreditations 35:25 37:1
48:2 ; : :
11:07 63:7,8 11:20 38:12 49'2_4
27629 Turner. 15 718 9 14:16,2548:1  sccurate 42:16 22102285;“111
St Plaintiff' ) . . : 0,11,
eve_ _am ! 911 15:7 17:23 Act 5:2 33:25 20 61:3 62:24
s Exhibit 9 17-4-60 43:19, 18:5.9,12,16 . :
14:16,25 48:1, 23 45:3 53:8,11,15,17 actually 27:2 allowed 59:3,
2 36:6 41:8 17
49:12 58:5
27629 Turner. 2 A alone 59:24
Steve Plaintiff' additional
s Exhibit 10 2 55:7,12 am. 5:1013:3, 44:21 58:22 along 22:12
18:22,24 19:1 2000 11:16 6 50:2,5 63:7,8 59:2 61:17 already 7:23
36:24 45:19 . 16:9 22:13
20 5:947:3 ability 40:15,25  adverse 33:14, 9 Le
27629 Turner. 62:17 15 341’4 478, 28:25 45:4
Steve Plaintiff’ 2003 11:6 10 47:18 55:6,11
s Exhibit A 45, 0.« £.g able 10:25 56:3 60:16
9 : 11:8,11 23:10 advise 47:13
31:25 also 6:1512:21
3 . advised 47:11 18:14 37:3
0 afgult471-;812 . after 5316 39:12 41:25
30 33:8 36:8 L4 - : .
00141 19:25 41:13 8 13:25 14:2,6 59:4,15,18 alternative
00143 219 17:13 20:21 again 21:22 21:16
00150 2221 4 23:23 24:14,25 30:19 56:7,21 always 6:9
00156 24:1 40 59:8.15 28:14 30:21 16:22 17:15
35:17 36:4 agency 6:15 21:122:1
' ' - : aggravated 32:13 40:21
00193 26:3 40:10 42:17 38:2539:2,3.7, 59:7 62:10
00196 32:8 46:949530:9 121719 am 29:16
100 Mayfair Royal

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com

Nationwide Coverage


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: ammunition..bullet

ammunition argue 42:8 assuming 8:23 41:20 59:25 37:6,20 38:20,
15:24 16:5,13 . 23 40:5,7 454
) "7 arguments Atlanta 10:8 basis 16:11 _ L
18 24:25 26:4 26'16 27°13 4713 30:21 49:20 5?.6,11
among 7:7 attempt 4/ 58:3 59:1,10,
11:23 arm 59:17 attempting 44:2 batons 7:4 16121 60:18
her 30.0p | Armed 46357 45:15 became 12:2 61:12
o o 59:4,12,22 . . belt 7:3,5
34:22 39:4 60-1.19.20 attorney 32:24 because 15:4 '
40:2352:18 R availability 18:8 21:1,4 best 40:24
55:5,10 arms 10:18 34:2551:19 22:5,9 23:1,8, 41:25 43:12
56:23 ' ' 11 24:15 27:9,
answer 8:-6 A 1016 available 14:4, 14 28:13 34°1 between 16:4
14:14 40:20 rmy : 12 17:9 42:3 39:11 40°13 26:17,19 60:1,
56:4 around 22:13 52:2353:1,56  41:12 46:3 2
answered 16:9 25:16 Aviation 12:3 53513 54:23. bey.ond 24:3,8
anybody 52:24 arrest 43:15 avoid 22:5.8.14 22:;225 60:22 31:4
53:5,6,13 44:1,3455,11,  yo0n ' big 35:23
. 15 ' become 7:6 .
anything 15:18 avoided 21:13 _ ) bio 10:1,2
22:2323:6,13  arrested 21:3 ig;?o 16:21 48:25
. . 24:14 .
28:1439:20 g 12:813111 T, e body 27:9
40:23 43:4,9 14236 1910 218491 becomes 29:5
o ) 61:17 :
anyway 8:24 29:8 30:19,21 becoming both 50:25
14:11 28:17 35:24 47:3 away 18:2,4 18:10 bottom 19:24
50:22 55:12 49:13,16 51:18 bef 32:25 21:9,10 22:12,
58:6 54:15 56:6,12 B 5395613 s 2124124
57:16 58:11 ! o 26:4 32:9
anywhere back 135 22 47:6,9,11
30:10 asked 16:9 A 1B £ 51:17 56:22 bow 15:13
2710 30.23 15:14,15504, D
appear 41:9 38:22 47:6 17 ' box 22:13
42:18 43:8 50:853:7,19  background begining o break 3918
app.ears 19:9 55:1 56:7 26:14 ' | ) brief 503
41:18 asking 20:17,  bad 37:3 hehalf S:AB,17 | ing 18:16.18
apply 20:6 21 38:7 42:7 ballistic 28:1,2, behind 24:12, o 18:12
. 51:16 52:17,18 16,20 40:8 nngs .
apprehending 3,10
10:12 assault 38:25 base 43:18 being 21:3 brought 18:19
. 39:2,3,7,12,17, ' 24:14 34:4 build 10:25
agg,rgx'mate'y 19 based 15:19 40:12 47:810 111
' 13:25 27:2137:1,21 56:23 59:14 _
April 5:9 aizfjln;eﬂ'l.él 15 38:8,19,23 60:20 61:19 built 47:17
' e 43:8 60:17 .
area 17:2021,  41:21 61.19.23 belief 59:6 bullet 25:10,17,
22 243 -+ _ 21,22 26:7
Assumes 57:7 basically 25:15 believe 33:18 27:4,14 28:4,
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309

404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com



http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
Index: bullets..correct

10,23 29:3 case 7:98:1 clarify 60:15 13:15
31:1,2,4,9,11, C 9:5 15:25 . .
14 325 | 18:21 2313 class .59.15,24, con.clusmn
caliber 26:16 25 603,7,8,10 447
bullets 164 ' 37:4 417 49:7
254 27_2'4 17 51:5,12 61:13, classroom 62:7 considered
28:6,24 calibers 26:7 19 clayton 6:69 ~ o)1246i12
’ . } 51:25
bunch 11:20 California 47:4  catching 14:22 12:1,14
: . . constitutes
50:8 call 30:15 cause 39:4 client 37:19 3017
business 6:16 34:24 51:18,23 causes 23:12 clip 56:18 3810
23:19 52:4 53:8,10, contact 210,
' 17 cavity 26:21,24 Code 29:23 15 60:24
Butler 5:1,5,15 27:3,6,16 44:25 45:1 _
8:6.8.16.24 called 617,22 context 15:11
D 7:10,11 31:17  celebrities 12:6 ~ come 38:9,15 23:18 48:8
9:3,8,24 12:25 . . 41:17 50:22 5323 54-7
13:9,15 14:17 calling 30:3 cell 41:18 J56 |
122812812510 calls 29:23 Certificate 9:4, Cgin:gz : continue 44:8
19j22 23:22 30:7 31:5 38:4 11,12 _ . continuing 43:2
2505 262 40:18 43:11 certification coming <. conversate
. ) 44:7 53:2 11:15 comment 18:15 59:24
28:18 29:8,11, 54-12 20:19
14,17,21 30:5, ' certifications ' conversation
13,18 31:1,10, came 33:11 11:20 committed 60:5
16,20 32:2,19 50:12 - _ 43:24 45:12 _
33:2,18 35:10, certified 7:2,5 convicted
24 38:3.21 camera 45:6 59:13 Companies 61:25
395,10 40:18  can't 14:14 chance 54:10, 22:;’18'21 copy 33:19
41:24 42:8 40:6,1141:21 17 20,22 - 44:22
43:11,17,20 46:3,7 56:21 . company 7:10, _
44:510,1321,  58:460:25 changed 483 1534:18352, Core 112
24 45:8 46:14 cannot 21:12 channel 27:17 16 52:10 corporate 12:6
47:16 48:11 40:12 46'5 28:11,20,21,22 competent correct 7:21
49:8,10,16,24 29:4 31:3,17, 50:19 21 8:10.18 9:15
. . car 16:2517:4, . L9, 10, :
52:18,21 53:5 18,21 32:4 60:19 21 22 1122 12°6
54:15.20 540:8 41:16, e : '
) ! 20 42:23 channels 26:20 . i 15:2 18:18
55:15,23 56:6, : competitors 8:9 1920 22:20
. 46:17,21 47:1, hoice 26:19 ' .
o 5725’2’ 55611958112, completed 24:21,22 25:9,
ég,ii g?:g,lg 1617613  choose 8:15 59:4,11,18 19,24,25 26:1,
62:14 22' ’ 511 chose 8:12,20 completely 9 28:5,8 29:2
- Carey o 17:21 48:8 32:6,25 36:11
5:24 50:7 207 citizen's 43:15 concluded 46:2 48:9,10
455 63:7,8 52:6 57:20
BY-MR.ELLIS Cascade 10:7 N . 53:8
32:22 58:25 Civil 5:2 33:24 concludes .
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
Index: correctly..Ellis

correctly 32:15  criminals 15:21 defense's 57:8 51:17 52:5 doesn't 11:9
could 11:3 cross- definitely 24:16 2?;32365381’35 é?ii 35:13
16:24 18:14 examination 31:8 36:7 61:1’0 ’ '
24:16 34:22 33:25 39:20 41:1,22 : doing 10:24
39:12 42:21 . diagram 26:15 29:16 30:8
Currently 6:14 '
43:3 45:9 54:7, y dzegigs"ates 17 29:19 41:4,10 44:6
9.17.21.23 cut 44:13 ' )
P . dial 15:7 17:23 done 38:20
61:18 depending 1859 16
couldn't 32:1 D 53:24 B down 15:13
43:6,10 } 21 depends 27:8 Dialing 18:12 411(7)3 39:19
counsel 512 amage 2> 42:13 54:7 diameter 31:4 '
37:5.18 39:23 Dan 5:8 depict 49:6 32:4 drive 13:10
47:7 55:24 dangerous deposition 5:7 didn't 37:12 driver 42:22
61:14 23:1,3 ) 42:4 47:12 . .
30:10,24 56-8 57-9 62:1 driver's 43:4
Country 6:10 date 5:9 33:17,22 35:6 ' ' ' .
) . due 59:23
County 6:3.6.7 dates 5021 36:10,19,24 difference
y 0200, 37:13 45:20 26:19 duly 5:21
1212:1,14 dead 54:11,17,  55:856:3 j 2414
le 56:12 21,23 62:1063:6,8  Cinerences during 34:
coup : ’ : -0, 26:17 36:9
course 12:19, deadly 17:16 depositions . )
2019:541:21  46:11,2247:1 226 d'zf;‘?éefé 1252'4 E
55:19 53:19,20,22 q e 42:1 I
54:2,6,9 EScribe ae. differently 28:2  each 27:8
Court 5:12 described 50:13
deal 18:13 direction 23:16 '
cover 19:5 . 27:20,22 .
35:23 disagree 52:13 earlier 27:11
crazy 57:13,15 . ) designed , ' 46:9 51:15
decide 49:11 57:1,6,21
create 27:7,8 2511,12,13,17 Early 13:21
T Decombes 5:8 discredit 47:14 y )
18 37:19 destroy 22:24 40:16
' 23:7.14 discuss 9:16 egress '
created 27:4,16 . ! .
Decombes ) di ; eight 16:2 59:9
creates 27:17 38:9 destruction Iseussion
i 23:12 13:4 Elite 6:17,22,25
28:11 decoy 16:24
redibilit y o devastation document 9:6, Ellis 5:4,17 8:5,
C4‘;14 1é Defendant 27:11 2213:714:15 14,21 15:3.9
i 44:17 Dexter 5:9.18 18:23 19:13,18 16:8,14 19:21
24 6L 44:20 16 9:14 14:11  does 15:10,16, ~ 28:1329:6,10,
crimes 15:20 . 19:15 32:24 2316:20 17:10 12,16,18 30:2,
defense 50:22 11.15.23 31'5
46:13 i . 34:12,19,21 40:14,25 41:5, 1= ’
51:1,16 55:1, _ _ _ ] . 13,19,22 32:23
criminal 22:7 23 37:838:140:4, 942:743:23 3321 35:17
' 8,9 41:17 46:10 50:17 : 17,
55:19 57:24 20,25 38:6,7
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: else..form

39:1,6,14
40:20 42:4,10,
11 43:13,18,
22,23 44:8,11,
15,23,25 45:9
46:17,20,21
47:20 48:13
49:12,22
52:16,20,25
53:2 54:12,19
55:14,18 56:2,
2057:2,7,10,
15,24 58:22
60:15,17 61:8,
12 62:13,16,20
63:1,5

else 9:18 15:19
17:9 21:12
30:10 35:13
52:24

embed 62:10

encounter
17:16

end 11:9 13:24
18:10 22:15
23:19 24:4
31:15 54:11,
17,21

energy 25:13

enforcement
12:19 21:2

enjoyed 10:11
enlarged 28:11

enough 10:12
15:25 26:21

enters 31:2

entire 28:22
30:24

entrance 31:9

EPSTA 7:1
9:17,20,25
11:16 12:21
13:12,16 19:2

escape 15:7
17:10,23 18:2
22:15 44:2
45:15

escaping 44:2
45:14

especially
17:16 40:22
63:1

evade 22:15
even 56:7
events 47:24

ever 37:5,10
47:7 49:20

every 27:9,15
28:159:9

everybody 60:4
everyday 17:2

everything 7:2,
319:9 225
61:23

evidence 29:24
41:25 43:12
47:19,21 48:12
577

exact 20:12
36:6 39:19
52:11 60:22

Exactly 52:20

examination

5:23 32:21
33:23 50:6
58:24

examined 5:21

excuse 20:1,5
48:24

exhibit 9:5,7,
13,21,23 13:8,
11 14:16,19,25
18:22,24 19:1
33:17 36:18,24
44:16,18,20
45:19 47:21
48:1,23 55:7,
12

expand 25:18

expands 28:10
29:5 31:3

expansion
28:14 31:10,
14,17,22

expected 16:1
expecting 18:1

experience
11:1 15:20

expert 38:4,5
43:20 44:7

explain 33:15
37:3

expressed 24:9
extent 38:4

extrapolate
37:22

extrapolating
29:19

eye 26:22
eyes 19:9

F

facetious 47:2

fact 39:14
47:17 51:1
59:23

facts 57:7
61:20

fails 21:12
fair 18:3

familiar 17:19
41:7

family 20:11

far 14:8 26:22
31:15 49:6,18,
19 52:3 59:14

feel 41:1
feeling 10:11
feelings 62:12
fellow 8:1

felony 37:23,25
38:24 39:18,21
44:1 45:14
46:10

felt 58:15,16
few 7:23
Field 11:13

fight 15:14,15,
18 22:15

fighting 17:7
figures 12:6

fine 38:6 42:10,
21 43:22 44:8
55:25 56:1
63:3

finished 59:22
62:18

fire 16:1

firearm 9:11
15:24 23:19
32:10,13 45:24
58.5

firearms 7:4
9:10 19:2,5,16,
18

fired 16:4
40:11,12 56:23
58:1,2,5,7,10
61:13,19 62:1,
3

firing 39:11
56:19,25

first 14:3
19:12,23 35:25
38:23 46:4,7

five 60:3

Flip 19:7
flipped 19:4
focus 16:22
focused 17:24

folks 7:23 19:2
53:17 62:23

follow-up 49:25
following 40:4
follows 5:22
foot 10:17
footage 40:6

force 17:16
18:17 62:11

forcible 37:23,
25 38:24
39:18,21 46:9

forget 52:11
form 8:523:21

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION
Index: found..I'm

29:11,13 22:10,11 23:17 guns 10:18 50:9 Hold 35:10
found 60:21,22 ggié ;g:g’glg 16:223:1,3 he's 16:840:16 hollow 25:4,5,
tont 12:10 20.18.19.20 guy 16:2317:7  41:2156:3 7,8,10,17,20
16:23 23:10 35:11 383 60:25 61:2 hear 44:11 56:9 g‘;ﬁ 201l
26:13 29:4 41:16,24 42:8 guy's 61:3 heard 34'5 '
FTO 11:9,11,12 ggfﬂgié gym 33:11 47:11 holster 32:14
full 5:25 6:15 54;11’15 55:10 50:1258:4 Hearsay 61:7 honestly 14:14
25:22 31:8 56:8,11 61:14 gyms 33:12 helicopter h::.r1333.9
further 32:19 62:7,20 63:5 12:10 :
49:22 50:6 : H : hours 59:8,9
golden 16:3 helicopters 2
58:20,24 60:20 : _ 15 62:3
6213 20:13,16,17 Hamilton 5:11 49:3
good 17:15 hand 17:22 helps 25:14 how 1116 113
20:1754:10,16  41.00 5390 20:11 33:5,7
G o 99 E8 Henry 6:3,7,10,  35:12,24 36:4
21:11,21 gf; ;3 '5311252;3 e o Mopeede
game . , o, . . . .
. 30193515 oot 1248 here 105,15 o6 0023
gas 17:2 47-451:18 13:22 12:9 147 22:6, human 276,14,
gave 49:15 52:4 54:23 handles 52:1 2226:1227:23  1559:13
28:6,9,15,24 _
geared 17:1 graduated hap.pen 1_5:19 20:20 31:2.11 humans 23:8
gel 28:2,3 10:17 11:6 17:18 337 32:12,2437:7  hundred 27:13
elatin 28:10  9grocery 107 o050 47:21 48:24 hunt 24:7
g ' ds 4195 happened 37:6 51:7 56:3 '
Georgia 11:1 grounds L. 41:13 47:17 o
20:4 33:24 44:445:16 51:5 53:16 nighlighted !
251 _ _ 19:25 21:10
: G7r'oll:)p 5:8,18 57:18 29:92 242 rd 916 104
getting 11:15 : . | hf;).pltzmlng 32:12 Ml 9:5.18 14:21
give 30:20 growing 24:7 114,15 himself 47:8 33:19 44:5
igéi 44:6 guard 59:.4,12, happens 22:9 hired 8:3 348, 49:25 63:3
' 17,22 60:19.20 151 12:2 181940:16  rm 5:116:14
given 425 gu'ards 7:7,19 59:14 hit 15:13 24:12 75 9:3 1'4:17,
glasses 12:17 89 harm 21:12 27:24 28:4 ié;ij 18;?3
goal 62:9 guess 41:15,16  39:4,7 37:19 39:13 : :
: ss & _ 27:20 29:8
47:3 60:6 . 43:13
goes 11:19 hasn't 47:17 ' 30:18,19,20,21
23:15 gun 16:6,13,17 | vent 19:3 hits 15:13 32:23 35:17
. 20:7 23:15 56:7 25:11,18 27:19  38:3,7 41:19,
g&ﬂ&%ﬁg 11§§ 53:20,22,23,24 ' 28:10 24 42:7,8 448,
L : 54:1,2,4,5,6 having 5:21 " : 15 45:24 49:1
17,24 20:6 gung-ho 61:2 ' '
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309

404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com



http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: I've..let

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

55:10 57:6,10 21:17,18,19 25:5,11,12,13,  58:22 60:10,15 larger 32:4
61:5 infantry 10:16, ég.g:g;g’zﬁ 61:14 62:18 last 10:23 12:5
've 9:2013:10 17 6.7 41419 21:12,21 22:2,
14:7 21:1,2 . P K 332:7 49:25
94-2 99-29 ingress 40:15 45:23,24 46:12
30:23 34:5 injury 39:4,6 ~ 48:21,2249:12  keep 61:5 aver 27:14
4112 1415 53:3 54:8 55:7, , , 44:18

St inside 25:12,13 . . keeping 16:5,7,
4717 12 56:11 59:6, 15

: . 12 law 11:1 12:19

36:17 14 63:3 20:1,4,5,6,8
idea 24:9 instruct 6:17 items 52:1 kids 50:14,15 21:132:15
identification 75235 _ killed 47:4 62:4  37:2538:24
9:6,22 13:7 itself 3115 39:19 40:23
" ' instructional : kind 6:25 20:13 ' :

: . 53:24 ind 6: : . i
14:15 18:23 11:15 208 46.24 41:1,2,5 43:20
44:19 050 45:1,6 53:14

L , instructor 6:14 J know 7:9,11 62:10,11
identified 341, 9:17 1219’20 81,22 14:8
o DN 53:14
identify 47:7 intelligent jacketed 25:3, 19:25 20:6,8
, 20'1 59:20 6,7 26:11 21:4 24:8 27:2  lawyer 50:22
I%norance ’ 31:11 30:7 35:5,12 51:2,16 55:1
intend 22:23 . .

37:15 39:6 :
. ) . . Leading 38:21
ignore 30:18 237 jail 62:1 40113 41:12 01a
ill-will 54:9 intending 23:14 January 50:17 46:24 48:20

49:9 51:25 leads 22:6
immediate |ntent|0na”y Jeb 5:15 30:17 52:354:14

. . 30:16 . . learned 10:15
32:14 43:25 - JHP 26:8,10 56:16 57:11, 247
45:13 internet 14:4 o0 40:04 17,18,24,25 _

impact 25:14 i 1399 _ 58:1,2,4 61:5,  least 5211
important 16:21 17:2 JUdge 49:11 20 62:16 leave 27:16
35:12 40:23 43:1 jury %4:%31 knowledge 11:1 |ed 5520

62:8,10,11 45:10 56:1 15:19 27:22
impossible Y . . _ 43:25 4513 left 12:10 26:6
19:3 27:12 introduce 5:12 Julsg 37-12222154-24 ' ' 28:7,25 31:3,

: +Oy18, K 10:7 : :
improper 49:10 ln\'/olve?, 7:10. 16:14.22 17:6, roger 16 32:3 40:5,7
in-house 52:1  0146:1560:3 131811 2111, ] legal 23:16
dent 345 Snt 20113322 2524114 2535, iif‘?‘ 42517
53165520 iU 6689718  Sre oz, 2014328 e
58:9 18171458, 37,15 387 laid 19:9 P10,
including 5:2 o ooate. 40134215 jang 68 Leslie 51:24
33:25 ' oo 44:17 45:6,9 ) let 14:3,21

24,25 21:21 ) ) language 32:12 ) .
incorrect 22110 241314  21350:28 19:12 55:9

- -3 52:16,23 55:18 56:6 58:11
100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: let's..Mr

62:16 40:7 may 5:3,5 32:24 34.6,8, Mr 5:1,4,5,15,
15:19 17:19 11 35:2 49:20 17 7:9 8:5,6,8
let's 12:25 looks 19:7 25: 25
6205,19 ole 00KS 3 3774325 51:1352:3,4,8,  14,15,16,21,24
9918 2399 lose 25:13 44:3 45:11,15 12,23 59:2 9:3,8,24 12:25
24:23 26:2 lost 32:11 62:8 might 16:24 12@%59114617
ettering 15:4 39:95 41-10 41:18 60:3 27:7 35:24 18 1808
lieu 5:4 52:12 55:2 Mcdonough mine 57:4 19:21,22
ite 17:2 S0:15 minute 35:10 232122
' M mean 7:22 49:24 ;gig’ig ;gé
lighted 41:18, 8:15,22 15:10 : 19, -0,
: ’ : tes 33:8
19 made 25:13 16,2316:2025 i ra’ 8,10,11,12,14,
lights 61:2 make 15:17,23  17:11 20:16 ' 16,17,18,21
' 17:8 26:16 31:7,2537:24  mishaps 60:23 ~ 30:2,5,11,13,
like 9:16 10:4  30:543:14,20  41:3 47:2 : 15,18,23 31:1,
' T ' ' miss 24:11,17
17:13,17 18:13  44:9 62:24 49:13 57:25 261(2)’212’212’13’
20:13,17 25:3 . 58:2,15 59:13 missing 24:14 , 2,19,
29:24 39:19,20 ~Makeup 27:9 _ e tates 23 33:2,18,21
50:23 51:19 o E6:10 62.4 Means 16:12, ae1l 20,24,25 37:19
52:23 56:5,21 an 9o ' 16,21 17:12 ' 38:3,6,7,9,10,
61:4 many 33:5 18:2 20:2 model 20:25 15,21 39:1,5,6,
. , 35:24 36:4,6 21:15,20,25 monitored 106 10,14 40:18,20
likely 17:19 58:1 22:1 23:19 - AL9,2442:1 .4,
i : . moral 20:17
lines 22:12 maps 6:8 271 2,312,31;,;21,18,
i . . morality 20:15, Rehtinet
list 26:7 mark 9:5 meant 20:20 Looa 13,17,18,20,
listed 36:18 _ meet 335 47:9 ’ 22,23 44:5.8,
marked 9:6,20, 16:1
o _ , more 16: 10,11,13,15,
live 6:3,5,7 2213:7,10 meeting 33:7 . .
g 25:21 26:22 21.23.24.25
20:18 14:15,18,24 3620 5416 1£01 25,
18:21.23 24:24 ~Memory 42:2 . . 45:8,9,18
living 6:1317:1 e : 56:11 58:17 46:14.17.20 21
33:16 36:23 mentioned 59:24 60:2 4716’20’ !
LLC 5:18 44:19 45:19 26:24 51:15 4811 1316
lona 7:16 101 48:24 55:6,7, , ., most 15:13 =720
%réq? 49250 8 1 met 32:2533:2,  16.1 17-19 19,25 49:2,6,8,
7 49: 11,13 47:7 2312 62:23 10,12,13,15,
longer 6:19 marks 28:19 50:9,12,23,24, on 432 16,18,22,24
30:8 55:24 material 27:5,6 2551:9 58:3 motion - 50:8 52:16,18,
. 55:9 554:12,15,19,
look 33:16 materials 18:20 Metro 5:8,18 20 55:10,14,
52:23 61:24 19:1 7:10,11,24 8:3, move 30:4 15.18,23 56:2,
looking 24:17  matter 5:7 12,14,19,25 moved 11:24 5,6,10,20,24
26:12,20 27:23 9:418:21 57:2,5,7,8,10,
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: much..page

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

11,13,15,16, 22:18 23:22 46:14,20 47:16  Officer's 7:5 Operational
17,24 58:6,20, 24:23 26:2 48:11 49:8 officers 6:14.17 32:9
22 59:3 60:6, 375 52:2554:12,19 . ol o .
36:1,5,14,16, opinion 38:5
14,15,17 61:7, . . 55:14 56:20 . . . .
night 37:6 22 40:22 46:2 40:15 41:3
8,11,12 62:13, 57:2 60:14 47:25 48:5.14 46:19
14,16,20,22 nine 26:19 61:7,11 22.60-24. ” '
63:1,5 Normally 44:13  objections e 6110 orientation 29:7
much 55:960:7 51:24 29:9,25 30:9 y oL other 10:25
44:9,12 11:14 14:17 11:23 17:17
multiple 15:20,  nothing 17:9 " 19:7 25:10 26j23 33.23
22 52:7 Notice 33:17, objective 15:14 26522 33:2,13 36:1 39:22
murder 39:10 21 obstructing 3r4,17,21 57:18 60:23
43:4.9 38:19 39:22 61:3
must 22:15 now 5:10 7:9 o 40:2,14 41:3,5 '
muzzle 22:23 8:813:10 14:8,  obviously 42:18,21 44:10 others 7:7
936101318  819:2328:19  40:1041:12 461 48:4.7 20:10,22,23
T 35:11 37:13 oc 74 49:5,22 50:20 25:16 36:25
45:18 50:12 ) 56:14
: ought 21:15
N 51:15,23 52:21 occurred 15:21 _ )
ced 2621 55:8,16 56:16  37:23 38:1,24 Oggelglg-glg our 59:24
nake , . . ; :
| NRA 12:18 ST11,12589 i 4313 out 16:25 40:4
name 5:10,25 _ OCGA 20:4 5812 41:16,17 48:8
32:23 number 13:11 :
14:25 163 43:19 61:6 62:7,12
named 8:2 ' : one 7:22 13:17,
: 24:1 36:7 off 7:17 9:19 19,23 15:22 outside 17:4,5,
names 35:15, numbers 14:20 12525 13:2 16:1121:3,9 6
nature 23:11 0 23:15 50:1 32:833:11,19,  26:16 367
. 55:8 20 36:10,20 47:4 50:15
nzeglefgarlly object 15:3 off-the-record 39:25 40:23 61:3,15 62:3
. 28:13 29:18,23 134 45:21 46:12 over-penetration
necessary 18:8 38:341:18.19 ) 53:12 54:16 .
. ! ! offender 441,2 56:11 60:25 25:14
53:14 24 52:16 55:18 . ' )
45:12,14 . .
61:1,24 overrule 40:25
need 17:23 objection 8:5, offense 44°1
42:11,14 53:16 14.21 15:9 . ' one-on-one
: 45:12,13 . b
neighborhood DS fice 6:11.12
108 19:21 23:21 office b.14, ongoing 59:6 P-10 36:24
25:23 29:6,15, 12:2,14 33:10 _ )
never 1722 22 304,6,7,12, Officer 72 Only 112 162 4519
24:17 27:12 202231513, 1091 1113 19:16 31:15,18  p.g 47:21 48:2
34:539:13 16 38:21 395 el L 34:24 35:2
: 9 20:7 40:14 . . P-9 48:2
next 11:14,23 43:11,17,21 61:25 62:2 ' ' packs 15:21,22
17:10 21:8 44:5,6 45:8 onset 41:11,14  page 9:19,24
100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: paragraph..quote

10:5 19:23,24 person 17:1,19, 6:139:919:12, presence 43:25 public 5:8,18
21:8 22:18 25 27:9,17,18, 2320:227:1 45:12 6:17,22 7:1,10
23:23 24:9,23, 19 34:22 30:4,12,15,16 presentation 21:2 53:4 63:2
24 26:3,7,13 45:11,15 54:8 .
e ' lenty 15:24,25  45:22,24,25 blicly 14:4,
287,14 31:3 62:6 prenty P
32:3,7 s 278 point 12:1 President 52:10
saragraph persons /- 195,17 22:22 oo pull 41:16
tain 49:14 23:6 24:11
10:15,24 pf; ain 49:14, 222 101721 61:18 purchased
11:10,14.23 ome 4110 27:11 31:11 previous 55:8 4918
12:5 p : 36:18,23 42:1 orinciples purposes 5:1
parking 38:14 photo 48:24 45:22,23 56:25 36:17.22 33:23,24 35:6
39:25 41:10,17 58:2,5 ’ 36:25
55:2 photograph private 45:11
) 47:20 48:7,18 pointing 23:11, 15 ’ put 19:10
part 18:8 19:20 icture 12:9.16 13,16 20:12 21:24
20:21 21:10,22 p27:23 297 Soints 25:6.7.8 probable 44:3 22:10,13 35:13
22:22 24:2 3179 26:11 54_'5’ : 45:16 39:14 44:16,17
28:21 39:16 _ ’ ' ' problem 18:2 47:21,22 57:12
42:17 53:14,15  pictures 12:9 police 11:5
49:6,14 18:12,16,18 problems 23:17
particular 29:18 62:2 Q
47:20 48:7 piece 28:22 : proceed 30:13 tica
_ - . _ qualifications
61:1,19 pistol 57:9 po||cy 40:25 p;(;(}eedmgs 9:17,25
parties 50:25 lace 30:9 portion 9:10,11 : - _
P 10:5 19:16,18 o4qg ~ Qualified 59:11
party 34:2 ) process 24:
' placed 62:8 46:4,5,6 55:21 tuced o4  Qualify 59:14
: T . produced 9:
passes 27:4 p|a|.nt|ff 5:16 60:1 18:20 question 14:22
passing 40:9 41:16 43:13 position 57:8, 59:5 16:9 27:10
patrolled 11:3 o . 11,18,22 38:11122,42'13
_ plaintiff's 9:5,7, positions 11:25 A1, :
penetration 13,20,23 13:8, prone 23:8 46:25 49:11
26:4 . ossibilities . .
11.14.16,19,25 918.4 proper 30:6 23:2756.4,6,7,9
people 7:6 18:22,24,25 ' e 1109 -
13:23 21:3 3754,18 38:14 possible 22:5, ~ Properties 1L tions 12:8
26:16 35:18 39:23 47:7 7,8,14 46:12 property 40:16 14:2.6 32:20
40:16 47: 55:6,12 . : .
52.7612 3 possibly 17:5 protect 15:6, 49:5,23 50:9,
i 34:19 Power 19:5,17 S ' 55:3 56:12
perrorm . p|ay 5:3 5515, 3618,23 provide 11:3 5821,23
performed 2556:1,10 45:22,23 35:6,7 43:23 62:13.14
11:16 playing 13:14 Practice 5:2 provided 35:3 quickly 11:24
permitted 5:2 55:17 56:15 33:24 36:5 59:3
33:24 | 512 25 . _ quote 22:14,15
please o.lz, prepared 15:18 provides 43:24 24:3,4 32:13
100 Mayfair Royal

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com

Nationwide Coverage


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: ranks..security

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

Nationwide Coverage

refer 32:3 response 23:15 rules 22:19 20:4,10 21:10
R . .
referring 45:2,6 restart 14:22 41:2 ;21;42,21?:22
ranks 11:25 refers 16:5 right 6:16,20 rlgr;.86:15 ar4 32:1333:22
rate 58:7 . 7:14,20,24 8:4, ' 45:10,11
_ refused 30:25 17 9:1,14 10:9, running 9:20 )
read 21:13 regard 24:19 13,21 11:3.6, scah 15:7 .
g;:ig gg:gl 2520 17 12:3.03.95 . 16:20,21 17:8
45:9 62:17,20,  regarding 22:1237-1136:1193' o 241021 o
23 39:23 T safle i scenario 25:16
_ | 19'8’1_1’15f22’ safer 25:15 -
reading 38:23 reievance 24 20:8 21:9, scenarios
eal 27:3 40:19 13,16 22:6,16,  safety 5:8,18 61:24
o relevant 48:18 19,24 23:1,5, 6:17,22 71,10 i ene 56:17
realistic 27:3 49:7 19 24:5,12,20,  21:2 22:19
. . . School 10:16
really 40:6 61:2 _ 24 25:1,18 23:23 32:9
_ 410, said 17:13 scientifically
reason 52:13 remember 27:25 28:4,7, 20:19 28:25 27:2 31:25
57:15,21 42:2550:9,19,  18,20,2529:1, 551545y entist 27:21
60:22 2151:2155:2 53141215, ol sclentist -
reasonable 60:25 ig;ggaii‘ g;gy 51:18 52:10 S(Z::rgei; 4147,18,
44:3 45:16 . : ' 53:8 56:22 :
removed 14:10 55,15 43:14 5016 61-4 4 1015
reasons 20:15 gpeqt 21:22 49:24 50:13,18 ' ' Szegolng_zo 50003
recall 40:11 55:9 51:2,10,13,21  same 8:21 3911 '

. . . 14:20 15:9 :
42:5,6,749:19  epienishing 52:8,21,24 1611 20-12 .
53:8 16:16 54:4,11,17,24 : : secretary 52:1

' 56:10 58:6,11 29:6 30:21 .
. . 1= section 45:1,2
received 19:17  peporter 5:12 18,20 62:9.24  31:5,13,19 .
34:24 , 39:5,1043:20  secured 59:17
represented righteous 23:16 /.5 45-3 18
recently 47:3 51:10 DI security 6:15
c0:a road 10:7 40:7 46:14,20 51:7 271124 83
recess . ired 39:7 . . -,4d, -9,
require roadway 43:2 Z‘I‘jﬁ 56:11 9,12,14,20,25
recc.)mmend requirements tob 17:21 ' 9:4 10:20
25:3 59:7 ' saw 37:17,22 18:21 20:7
record 5:136:1  equires 59:8 robbery 173, 38:8,9,1243:1  32:2434:6,9,
13:2,5 24:2 16 saying 37:2 11 35:2 36:1,2,
35:8,11,13,21  reserve 2911, robbing 16:23  38:8.17.19 4,13,16,22
44:16 50:1,4 12 gy 40:14,21 46:2
60:16 63:2 resort 21:12 21 founds 16:2 ggjii 2(7)12 47:25 48:5,9,
. 22:2,3 rule 20:13,16, o 14,22 51:13
red.22.13,14 17 247 40:23 says 10:5,11 52:3,4,8,13,23
28:19 respect 21:6 414 2'5 ' 11:8,16,23 59:2,4,12,22
Reese 5:10 respond 21:22 15:6 17:10 60:19,20,24
19:23,24,25
100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999
www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: see..struck

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

see 12:10 15:8 shoots 54:5 signature 63:9 17:4,6 39:12 state 5:25
17:3,14 19:7 shoplifters significant 41:4 54:4 29:14 37:25
20:19 26:6,21 10:12 26:18 somebody's 59:8
28:6,9,13,24 . 53:24 statement 21:5
29:3 31:2,10, short 55:7 silly 46:24 ' )
16 38:8 39:22 shot 14:7,18,23 similar 24:9 someone 54:1 station 17:2
40:2,12 4115, 15:4 16:19 . 631 something statistics 16:3
1742:11114  539084:10, OO0 O 17:14,17,25 4519
44:14,1556:23 1621 24 sir 6:247:8,13  22:9 23:9 Sfat.ulte '
seemed 42:6 shotgun 12:17 13:18 23:25 24:12 27:4 .
el 24010 252 20:10,24 31:24  stay 15:18
seen 29:22 18204911821 5655 354 38:20 41:4 17:23,24 25:12
41:12,1456:3  gnotguns 48:25  36:3,25 39:9 46:9 484 61:6 62:11
5719 49:20 46:3 47:15,23 51:19 56:22 Steve 5:7 61:4
select 55:21 shots 40:10,12 48:6,15,17,20 sometimes
_ ' 49:1,4 50:11, Steven 5:20 6:2
selected 55:21 58:1,7,10 1695 51:3 8 7:11 _
61:13,19 ' = sticker 44:17,
self-defense 11,14,20 52:9, sorry 14:21 18
16:2 18:9 should 22:1 15 53:18,21 sort 26:13 _

21:11,20 22:2 28:4 44:11 54:18,25 55:4 ' still 7:17 14:9
25:15 54:8 58:13,18 59:2, 59:23 60:9,11, sound 47:2 27:13 49:13
self-explanatory ! 1361:21 S0:17 stop 27:18,19

18:6 20:3 shouldn't 23:11  sirens 61:3 space 41:17 29:8 30:1
sentence 10:23 show 9:311:8,  sitting 37:5 speaking 29:9, 2315431521
11:10 23:18 11 13:9 14:17, i i ) 25 30:9,22
23 2725 situation 18:9 o stopped 42:23
sequence 36:13.16.21 20:12 22:10 specializing 58:13.18
4724 37:3510,12,  °%8 10:18 o
thinbtinns - stopping 17:7
set 13:1 18 55:5,10,19 skipped 55:21 Specifically 41:3
seven 16:4 showed 39:24 small 10:18 53:12 ' stops 28:23
Sheriff's 12:2, ~ Showing 918 e 10:18 1631:6 40119 g0y 40:13
14 shown 36:9,10, = c0.q 43:12 53:2 '.
shirt 14:3 23 37:11 54:13 Stre.et 40:1,3,5
some 7:19 9:16 56:19
shoot 57:9 shows 9:13 102512:1,8,  SPoke 603
shooting 1322 17211429  stamp 19:24 o
241215 540 Side 26:6,13 18:19 21:16 21:9 strike 41:8
55:13,20 57:23 31'3 3213 40:5, ggg 23325 standing 16:10, Strikes 29:4
58:13,18 SR ' ] d' 1530:2044:6  syruck 38:1.2
: . sign iy somebody . 41:23 43:14
shootings 16:3 13:21.24 16:25 S;ir;tlf.ls 620
100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: students..top

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

students 11:17  tabbed 19:23 27:1,12 28:18 25:19,24,25 third-party
20:25 21:7 21:8 22:18 33:13 34:3 26:1,9 27:6,12, 34:20
22:523:6 25:1 23:23 24:23 40:6,21 42:21 16,20,22,25 those 22:12
32:17 53:10 26:3 32:7 43:3,6,10 28:3 29:2 3712 50',10
60:3,4 . 56:22,24 57:22 31:20,23,24
take 15:13 52:22 53:8
. . 58:4 32:6,14 34:17 )
stuff 10:25 62:11 55:2
18:13,25 51:7 telling 19:13 36:18 38:6
61:4 ' ' taken 5:7 12:17 41:21 ' 42:10,21 43:22  though 31:11
. 33:22 . 46:2 48:10 thought 24:18
succumbs takes 54°5 tells 10:24 49:10,11 53:13 516
17:25 ten 16:4 60:3 61:8,10,14
24:95 talk 11:19 ' ' o threat 32:14
suggest 2% 39:2051:1,4  term 26:24 their 7:3,19 58:12,16,17
superior 26:22  57:13,14,15 34:5 47:11 17:2054:1 ,
602 62:11 three 21:2
supersede 41:2 ' terms 27:3 104
talked 4010 themselves through 10:
supervisory 583 ' territory 17:13 42:2 19:4,7 275
11:25 ' . ) 62:2,4,23
suppose 18:5 aing Lo 42:15 thumb 13:10
44:14 275 35:17 therefore 16:24
' 51:7,17 61:1 testify 31:25 17:21 2514 time 5:10 6:15
supposed 20:8 ks 11-14 32:1 _ 10:8 14:11
27:7,16,17,19, @'xs 1L . , these 22:6,11 23:12 32:20
12:5 23:23 testimony 5:4 25:6 29:9 25
25 . . : e 34:12,14 36:20
sure 15:17,23 14' ’ - 38:1,23 42:19
17°8 41'.19' target 13:22 text 10:5 54:16 5611
62:24 giéé,ggé&zo 26:22 30:8 thing 19:4 o115
. _ : : 32:457:18 20:17.20.24 timed 28:2
survive 15:12 . . Ve
survivors 15:13 ) ’
taught 11:16 thank 14:22 things 6:257:7, .. :
. . . ' title 32:8
suspect 18:10 19:11 21:3 17 11:24 17:17
teach 6:25 32:10 44:24 Ae11  today 18:19
suspicion 44:4  20:25 21:6 48:23 62:14 Py 33:351:7
45:17 32:17 36:17,22 ' ' 2‘21%5 53:13 "3 9L
sworn 5:14.21 4652 47524 thanked 21:5 | : Today's 5:9
sympathetic 48:45310,13,  haps 8:189:15 think 7:2017:7 o1 51:9,12
5314 14,15,17 10:1 14:13 20:3 24:3 61:8,10
' teenager 10:6 15:216:23 21:24 28:25 Tom 5:11
17:8 18:5,8 29:22 44:11 '
T tell 6:139:8 19:3 20:13,24 46:17,2150:13  too 55:9 56:1
18:6 19:3 20:1, . 55:7 58:23
. 21:1,17,18,19 . . | 7:4
T-shirt 13:25 20 21:20,25 Pyt 61:14,18 tool -
14:7 15:1,5 22:4 23:5 2220 23:1 o
: " - - 24:13,17,21 , . top 12:10 15:6,
18:7 53:7 25:10 26:12 third 11:10 16,17,23 24:3
100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: Total..Washington

Total 7:17 treat 20:10,22, under 12:16 usually 25:21 videotape 5:6
totally 22:4 23 22:2 20:10 view 43:5,9
49:10 treated 20:11 understand v viewing 53:4
toughest 10-8 21:4.6 18:15 29:21 . '

g ' o 30:2,1135:19  vague 48:11 violate 41:5

i trial 5:3 33:25 ]
toward 40:8 58:7,9 61:13 various 26:7 violence 21:15
56:19 tried 42:23 _
towards 17:1 trouble 61:6 ug-dzefgt%rflznlg V]e_gizlgfg:fég’ visible 15:5
01 ACE ision 16:22
train 7:68:3,  true 25:428:17 391455 41:23 4222 Viston 10
12,1519:2,14  32:258:12 56:17 vendor 34:20 "
48:9,13,16,22, . .
) X try 17:23 22:4 und.erstood version 55:24
25 49:252:5 30:3 56:4 waiting 16:25
) trying 22:8 : :
trained 6:23 . . i : 17:4,5,6 50:14,
e 99 b16 57:12 60:4,15  Ynit 12:3 versus 5:8 e
P o 61:5 unless 22:8 ] )
igg;i:gﬂz fube 13:13.18 . very 119242 Jive 62:21,23
:13, : s NIRCH unsuspectingly 55:7 59:19 63:35
g?if?i?ig - L victim 18:11 waived 63:9
: O+ tunnel 16:22 until 28:22 46:5 . _ '
12 video 13:1,2,5, walk 17:2
rainer 8: Turn 19:11 up 11:2412:22  10,12,14,15, '

o Turner 5:7,20 13:1,1318:10  16,17,2114:4,  walking 17:2
tralnlng 618, 6:27:9 815 24:7 47:17 18,24 28:1 walks 62:7
15:20 18:20 42:1,12 44:25 uoon 33:25 21 38:12 40:2, want 14:2,6
19:1,5,19,20 P :

159,19, 45:18 49:13 44:3 45:16 1041:9,11 20:11 21:24
27:21 3416, 50:8 5511123 425,12,14,19, 2419121
19,2325 35:1,  gg5g7.717  upper 17:22 22 43:1,3,6,8, 29:10,12,14.23
3,7 36.:5,14‘?17, wo 2245820 US 6:13 9:8 10 44:14 50:1, 30:5 35:8,13,
21 37:2 39:15 : : 10:24 201 4 55:1,5,10,12, 20 51:25 55:5,
40:22 46:5,6,8  type 22:1127:5  26:12 17,19,22 25 61:4 62:21,
48:19 49:6,14 56:11,12,15 22 25
59:2,6,8,15 0 use 5:26:16 57:19,23 58:4 ’
60:12,18,20 21:15 33:25 . wanted 12:8

trains 35:14 : used 67,20 50:1,4 63:6 0:9,19 6:23
Uh-huh 10:3 S '
7:14 13:12 8:2,3,13,17
transcript ultimately 19:2.14 34:5 videos 12:21 9:14 14:12
62:17 17:25 18:10 46:18,21,23,25  13:17,19149  19:1532:25
36:16,21 34:12,19,22
transparenc . . . . ’ ,
SP y unarmed 45:23  using 39:3 37:10,1239:22  37.8 19 381
. B ) usual 59:25 41:1542:1,2,6 10,15 40:8
travel 15:21,22  nclear 36:7 60:3 52:22 41:10,17
100 Mayfair Royal

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com



http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

DAN DECOMBES vs. METRO PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC, et al.

STEVE TURNER on 04/20/2016

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION

Index: Washington's..Youtube

42:19,24 435,
9,14 48:16,19,
25 49:2,7,15,
18 51:18 52:5
55:13 56:18,25
57:9,22 58:13
59:3,10

Washington's
60:7

wasn't 10:12
58:17

watched 14:24
41:15

watching 15:20

waving 41:20,
22

way 21:1,4
30:6 56:22
62:6

we'll 44:17

we're 22:7
24:16 26:12
275,23 37:7
51:7

We've 32:25

weapon 39:3,
11 46:11,16,
18,22,23,25
53:20,22 54:2,
6,8,9 62:1,3

weapons 53:19

website 9:19,
2512:22 13:13
52:22 53:3

wedding 47:5
weights 26:8
weird 6:9

Weirdest 21:5

well 14:3 18:16
19:12 21:24
23:5,23 24:13,
19 25:5 26:2
27:23 28:18
29:17 33:16
35:2541:8
42:4,14 49:12
56:24 61:8

went 7:23 8:25
10:16,20 11:5
12:1

weren't 18:1
56:16 57:17

what's 17:24
38:11 47:18

whatever 58:14
62:22

where 6:5,11
11:15,25 12:2,
17 22:10 40:6,
2541:950:13
57:11 60:4,25
62:8

wherever 9:18

whether 13:12
39:6 42:15,22
43:347:6
49:13,14

which 10:7
17:20 20:21
22:13 24:24
26:327:10,17
32:8 38:25
39:16 45:21
58:5

while 13:1

who 18:12
20:16 35:13

37:547:11
51:9,23 52:2,
12 53:25 56:18

whole 11:19
19:4 55:19

why 17:20 18:6
23:524:13
26:16 27:10
37:1548:18
61:22

wider 29:5

will 5:13 13:9,
11 20:5 27:7
30:13 33:22
44:14,15
55:15,25 56:1,
2,10,12 57:16
63:1

Willie 5:17
32:23

within 45:13

without 46:4,7
60:19

witness 5:13
8:7,22 16:16
25:24 26:1
28:16 30:16
31:7,14,23
33:14,20 34:1,
4,6,8 35:15,19,
22 38:22 39:11
40:21 46:15
47:8,10 49:9,
17 53:1,3
54:14 56:8,21
57:3,25 62:18
63:3

witness' 47:18
52:19

won't 49:25

55:24
word 22:13

words 21:24
52:11 62:24

work 6:10 7:14,
16,23 8:25
10:24 12:5
34:11,14 59:4,
12,17 60:19

worked 7:23
11:25 12:2
34:1352:12
61:1

working 12:13
42:19 50:13

world 21:5
52:24

would 7:6 8:23
14:8 18:16,18
19:13,14,17
20:11 31:24
33:8 36:7
38:2541:2,5
42:547:13
49:17 50:23
52:13 55:18
56:557:1,3,5,
21 59:16,24

wouldn't 28:16
35:8,22

wound 26:20,
24 27:3,17
28:11,20,21,22
29:4 31:3,17
32:4

wrong 38:20
62:9

Y

yall 51:4

yeah 5:5 8:22
20:23,24 31.7
33:20 53:15
57:25

year 59:9

years 7:18
27:13

yellow 26:14
28:19 29:4

yesterday
61:24

you're 20:6,8,
16 22:10
23:13,16 24:11
38:17,19 53:23
55:957:12
60:6 63:5

you've 7:22 8:8
12:21 15:23
30:8 45:4 52:7
57:18

yourself 15:12

yourselves
5:13

Youtube 12:22

Nationwide Coverage

DISCOVERY

LITIGATION SERVICES

Court Reporting » Videography e Trial Presentations

100 Mayfair Royal

181 Fourteenth Street

Atlanta, GA 30309
404.847.0999

www.DiscoveryLit.com


http://www.DiscoveryLit.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Pages 62..65
	Page 66

	Word Index
	Index: 00141..am
	00141 (1)
	00143 (1)
	00150 (1)
	00156 (1)
	00191 (1)
	00193 (1)
	00196 (1)
	1 (2)
	1-3-6 (1)
	10 (3)
	10:01 (1)
	10:09 (1)
	10:11 (1)
	10:52 (1)
	10:55 (1)
	10th (1)
	11:07 (2)
	12 (1)
	17-4-60 (3)
	2 (2)
	2,000 (1)
	20 (2)
	2003 (1)
	2016 (1)
	30 (3)
	40 (2)
	45 (2)
	6 (2)
	600 (1)
	7 (3)
	8 (4)
	9 (3)
	911 (11)
	a.m. (7)
	ability (3)
	able (5)
	about (42)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (1)
	Academy (4)
	accepted (1)
	accident (1)
	accidents (1)
	accreditations (1)
	accurate (1)
	Act (2)
	actually (5)
	additional (4)
	adverse (6)
	advise (1)
	advised (1)
	after (4)
	again (4)
	against (1)
	agency (1)
	aggravated (7)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (1)
	aimed (1)
	aisles (1)
	all (38)
	allowed (2)
	alone (1)
	along (1)
	already (10)
	also (6)
	alternative (1)
	always (11)
	am (1)

	Index: ammunition..bullet
	ammunition (6)
	among (2)
	another (7)
	answer (4)
	answered (1)
	anybody (4)
	anything (9)
	anyway (6)
	anywhere (1)
	appear (3)
	appears (2)
	apply (1)
	apprehending (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	area (4)
	argue (1)
	arguments (2)
	arm (1)
	armed (9)
	arms (2)
	Army (1)
	around (2)
	arrest (6)
	arrested (1)
	ask (19)
	asked (10)
	asking (7)
	assault (7)
	assume (5)
	Assumes (1)
	assuming (1)
	Atlanta (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempting (2)
	attorney (1)
	availability (2)
	available (8)
	Aviation (1)
	avoid (4)
	avoided (1)
	aware (4)
	away (2)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	bad (1)
	ballistic (4)
	base (1)
	based (12)
	basically (3)
	basis (2)
	batons (1)
	became (1)
	because (24)
	become (4)
	becomes (1)
	becoming (1)
	before (12)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (2)
	behind (4)
	being (10)
	belief (1)
	believe (18)
	belt (2)
	best (3)
	between (5)
	beyond (3)
	big (1)
	bio (3)
	body (1)
	both (1)
	bottom (9)
	bow (1)
	box (1)
	break (1)
	brief (1)
	bring (2)
	brings (1)
	brought (1)
	build (2)
	built (1)
	bullet (18)

	Index: bullets..correct
	bullets (5)
	bunch (2)
	business (2)
	Butler (88)
	BY-MR.BUTLER (2)
	BY-MR.ELLIS (2)
	caliber (2)
	calibers (1)
	California (1)
	call (8)
	called (5)
	calling (1)
	calls (9)
	came (2)
	camera (1)
	can't (9)
	cannot (3)
	car (16)
	Carey (1)
	carry (3)
	Cascade (1)
	case (13)
	catching (1)
	cause (1)
	causes (1)
	cavity (5)
	celebrities (1)
	cell (1)
	Certificate (3)
	certification (1)
	certifications (1)
	certified (3)
	chance (4)
	changed (1)
	channel (11)
	channels (1)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	chose (3)
	citizen's (2)
	Civil (2)
	clarify (1)
	class (7)
	classroom (1)
	clayton (4)
	client (1)
	clip (1)
	Code (4)
	come (4)
	comes (2)
	coming (1)
	comment (2)
	committed (2)
	companies (5)
	company (6)
	competent (5)
	competitors (1)
	completed (3)
	completely (1)
	concluded (2)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (1)
	considered (3)
	constitutes (1)
	contact (3)
	context (5)
	continue (1)
	continuing (1)
	conversate (1)
	conversation (1)
	convicted (1)
	copy (2)
	core (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (32)

	Index: correctly..Ellis
	correctly (1)
	could (15)
	couldn't (3)
	counsel (7)
	Country (1)
	County (6)
	couple (1)
	course (5)
	Court (1)
	cover (1)
	crazy (3)
	create (4)
	created (2)
	creates (2)
	credibility (2)
	crime (3)
	crimes (2)
	criminal (1)
	criminals (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	Currently (1)
	cut (1)
	damage (1)
	Dan (1)
	dangerous (2)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	dead (4)
	deadly (11)
	deal (2)
	decide (1)
	Decombes (2)
	Decombes' (1)
	decoy (1)
	Defendant (1)
	Defendant's (1)
	defense (5)
	defense's (1)
	definitely (7)
	demonstrates (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (3)
	depict (1)
	deposition (18)
	depositions (1)
	describe (1)
	described (2)
	designed (4)
	destroy (3)
	destruction (1)
	devastation (1)
	Dexter (29)
	diagram (3)
	dial (5)
	Dialing (1)
	diameter (2)
	didn't (6)
	difference (1)
	differences (1)
	different (4)
	differently (1)
	direction (1)
	disagree (4)
	discredit (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (1)
	document (8)
	does (15)
	doesn't (4)
	doing (6)
	done (1)
	down (4)
	drive (1)
	driver (1)
	driver's (1)
	due (1)
	duly (1)
	during (2)
	each (2)
	earlier (3)
	Early (1)
	egress (1)
	eight (2)
	Elite (3)
	Ellis (83)

	Index: else..form
	else (7)
	embed (1)
	encounter (1)
	end (10)
	energy (1)
	enforcement (2)
	enjoyed (1)
	enlarged (1)
	enough (3)
	enters (1)
	entire (2)
	entrance (1)
	EPSTA (9)
	escape (7)
	escaping (2)
	especially (3)
	evade (1)
	even (1)
	events (1)
	ever (4)
	every (4)
	everybody (1)
	everyday (1)
	everything (5)
	evidence (7)
	exact (5)
	Exactly (1)
	examination (5)
	examined (1)
	excuse (3)
	exhibit (25)
	expand (1)
	expands (3)
	expansion (5)
	expected (1)
	expecting (1)
	experience (2)
	expert (4)
	explain (2)
	expressed (1)
	extent (1)
	extrapolate (1)
	extrapolating (1)
	eye (1)
	eyes (1)
	facetious (1)
	fact (4)
	facts (2)
	fails (1)
	fair (1)
	familiar (2)
	family (1)
	far (8)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feelings (1)
	fellow (1)
	felony (8)
	felt (3)
	few (1)
	Field (1)
	fight (4)
	fighting (1)
	figures (1)
	fine (8)
	finished (2)
	fire (1)
	firearm (7)
	firearms (6)
	fired (13)
	firing (3)
	first (7)
	five (1)
	Flip (1)
	flipped (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (4)
	follow-up (1)
	following (1)
	follows (1)
	foot (1)
	footage (1)
	force (3)
	forcible (6)
	forget (1)
	form (4)

	Index: found..I'm
	found (2)
	front (5)
	FTO (3)
	full (4)
	further (7)
	game (2)
	gas (1)
	gave (1)
	geared (1)
	gel (2)
	gelatin (1)
	Georgia (4)
	getting (1)
	give (4)
	given (1)
	glasses (1)
	goal (1)
	goes (2)
	going (41)
	golden (4)
	good (4)
	got (13)
	graduated (2)
	grocery (1)
	grounds (3)
	Group (3)
	growing (1)
	guard (6)
	guards (3)
	guess (4)
	gun (14)
	gung-ho (1)
	guns (4)
	guy (4)
	guy's (1)
	gym (3)
	gyms (1)
	Hamilton (1)
	hand (6)
	handgun (2)
	handles (1)
	happen (5)
	happened (6)
	happening (2)
	happens (1)
	hard (2)
	harm (3)
	hasn't (1)
	haven't (2)
	having (5)
	he's (4)
	hear (2)
	heard (2)
	Hearsay (1)
	helicopter (1)
	helicopters (1)
	helps (1)
	Henry (4)
	here (22)
	highlighted (5)
	himself (1)
	hired (5)
	hit (7)
	hits (5)
	hitting (1)
	Hold (1)
	hollow (10)
	holster (1)
	honestly (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (4)
	how (13)
	human (4)
	humans (1)
	hundred (1)
	hunt (1)
	I'd (2)
	I'll (7)
	I'm (34)

	Index: I've..let
	I've (13)
	idea (1)
	identification (6)
	identified (2)
	identify (1)
	ignorance (2)
	ignore (1)
	ill-will (1)
	immediate (3)
	impact (1)
	important (1)
	impossible (2)
	improper (1)
	in-house (1)
	incident (7)
	including (2)
	incorrect (3)
	infantry (2)
	ingress (1)
	injury (2)
	inside (3)
	instruct (3)
	instructional (1)
	instructor (7)
	intelligent (1)
	intend (2)
	intending (1)
	intentionally (1)
	internet (1)
	into (8)
	introduce (1)
	involves (4)
	isn't (3)
	it's (46)
	items (1)
	itself (2)
	jacket (1)
	jacketed (5)
	jail (1)
	January (1)
	Jeb (2)
	JHP (2)
	job (1)
	Judge (1)
	jury (3)
	just (43)
	keep (1)
	keeping (3)
	kids (2)
	killed (2)
	kind (4)
	know (39)
	knowledge (5)
	Kroger (1)
	labeled (3)
	laid (1)
	land (1)
	language (1)
	larger (1)
	last (9)
	later (2)
	law (22)
	law-based (1)
	lawyer (4)
	Leading (2)
	leads (1)
	learned (2)
	least (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	left (9)
	legal (7)
	legally (4)
	Leslie (1)
	let (7)

	Index: let's..Mr
	let's (9)
	lettering (1)
	lieu (1)
	life (1)
	lighted (2)
	lights (1)
	like (19)
	likely (1)
	lines (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	live (4)
	living (2)
	LLC (1)
	long (4)
	longer (6)
	look (3)
	looking (5)
	looks (2)
	lose (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (7)
	made (1)
	make (10)
	makeup (1)
	making (1)
	man (2)
	many (5)
	maps (1)
	mark (1)
	marked (19)
	marks (1)
	material (3)
	materials (2)
	matter (1)
	may (12)
	maybe (3)
	Mcdonough (1)
	mean (21)
	Meaning (1)
	means (12)
	meant (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (1)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (2)
	met (13)
	metal (1)
	Metro (25)
	might (6)
	mine (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (2)
	mishaps (1)
	miss (2)
	missing (1)
	misstates (3)
	model (2)
	monitored (1)
	moral (1)
	morality (3)
	more (9)
	most (5)
	motion (1)
	mouth (2)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	Mr (205)

	Index: much..page
	much (2)
	multiple (3)
	murder (1)
	must (1)
	muzzle (5)
	naked (1)
	name (3)
	named (1)
	names (3)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (2)
	need (4)
	neighborhood (1)
	never (6)
	next (9)
	night (1)
	nine (1)
	Normally (2)
	nothing (1)
	Notice (2)
	now (18)
	NRA (1)
	number (5)
	numbers (1)
	object (10)
	objection (47)
	objections (5)
	objective (1)
	obstructing (2)
	obviously (2)
	OC (1)
	occurred (7)
	OCGA (2)
	off (11)
	off-the-record (1)
	offender (4)
	offense (3)
	office (5)
	officer (9)
	Officer's (1)
	officers (14)
	okay (27)
	once (6)
	one (27)
	one-on-one (2)
	ongoing (1)
	only (11)
	onset (2)
	Operational (1)
	opinion (4)
	orientation (1)
	other (12)
	others (6)
	ought (1)
	our (1)
	out (9)
	outside (3)
	over (8)
	over-penetration (1)
	overrule (1)
	P-10 (2)
	P-8 (2)
	P-9 (1)
	packs (2)
	page (20)

	Index: paragraph..quote
	paragraph (6)
	parking (5)
	part (12)
	particular (5)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	passes (1)
	passing (1)
	patrolled (1)
	penetration (1)
	people (9)
	perform (1)
	performed (1)
	permitted (2)
	person (12)
	person's (1)
	pertain (2)
	phone (1)
	photo (2)
	photograph (3)
	picture (6)
	pictures (3)
	piece (1)
	pistol (1)
	place (1)
	placed (1)
	plaintiff (4)
	plaintiff's (20)
	plaintiffs (1)
	play (5)
	playing (3)
	please (12)
	plenty (2)
	point (20)
	pointing (3)
	points (5)
	police (5)
	policy (1)
	portion (10)
	position (2)
	positions (1)
	possibilities (1)
	possible (5)
	possibly (2)
	Power (6)
	Practice (2)
	prepared (1)
	presence (2)
	presentation (3)
	President (1)
	prevented (1)
	previous (1)
	principles (2)
	private (2)
	probable (2)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	produced (2)
	program (4)
	prone (1)
	proper (1)
	properties (1)
	property (1)
	protect (5)
	provide (4)
	provided (3)
	provides (1)
	public (9)
	publicly (2)
	pull (1)
	purchased (1)
	purposes (5)
	put (12)
	qualifications (2)
	qualified (1)
	qualify (1)
	question (17)
	questions (16)
	quickly (1)
	quote (5)

	Index: ranks..security
	ranks (1)
	rate (1)
	read (9)
	reading (1)
	real (1)
	realistic (1)
	really (2)
	reason (5)
	reasonable (2)
	reasons (1)
	recall (6)
	received (2)
	recently (1)
	recess (1)
	recommend (1)
	record (14)
	red (3)
	Reese (1)
	refer (1)
	referring (2)
	refers (1)
	refused (1)
	regard (2)
	regarding (1)
	relevance (1)
	relevant (2)
	remark (1)
	remember (7)
	removed (1)
	repeat (2)
	replenishing (1)
	Reporter (1)
	represented (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	reserve (2)
	resort (5)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	restart (1)
	right (91)
	righteous (1)
	road (2)
	roadway (1)
	rob (1)
	robbery (2)
	robbing (1)
	rounds (1)
	rule (7)
	rules (2)
	run (3)
	running (1)
	safe (2)
	safer (1)
	safety (10)
	said (13)
	same (22)
	saw (7)
	saying (8)
	says (22)
	scan (4)
	scanning (1)
	scenario (1)
	scenarios (1)
	scene (1)
	School (1)
	scientifically (2)
	scientist (1)
	screen (4)
	second (5)
	secretary (1)
	section (2)
	secured (1)
	security (46)

	Index: see..struck
	see (29)
	seemed (1)
	seen (5)
	select (1)
	selected (1)
	self-defense (7)
	self-explanatory (2)
	sentence (3)
	sequence (1)
	set (1)
	seven (1)
	she's (2)
	Sheriff's (2)
	shirt (1)
	shoot (1)
	shooting (9)
	shootings (1)
	shoots (1)
	shoplifters (1)
	short (1)
	shot (10)
	shotgun (5)
	shotguns (2)
	shots (8)
	should (7)
	shouldn't (1)
	show (18)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (4)
	shows (2)
	side (6)
	sign (2)
	signature (1)
	significant (1)
	silly (1)
	similar (1)
	since (1)
	sir (41)
	sirens (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (4)
	skipped (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (1)
	soldier (1)
	solo (1)
	some (15)
	somebody (8)
	somebody's (1)
	someone (1)
	something (17)
	sometimes (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (1)
	sound (2)
	space (1)
	speaking (4)
	specializing (1)
	Specifically (1)
	speculation (10)
	spoke (1)
	stamp (2)
	standing (4)
	start (2)
	state (4)
	statement (1)
	station (1)
	statistics (1)
	statute (2)
	stay (6)
	Steve (2)
	Steven (2)
	sticker (2)
	still (4)
	stop (8)
	stopped (3)
	stopping (2)
	stops (1)
	store (1)
	story (1)
	street (4)
	streets (1)
	strike (1)
	strikes (1)
	struck (5)

	Index: students..top
	students (10)
	stuff (5)
	succumbs (1)
	suggest (1)
	superior (1)
	supersede (1)
	supervisory (1)
	suppose (2)
	supposed (6)
	sure (8)
	survive (1)
	survivors (1)
	suspect (1)
	suspicion (2)
	sworn (2)
	sympathetic (1)
	T-shirt (6)
	tabbed (7)
	take (2)
	taken (3)
	takes (1)
	talk (8)
	talked (2)
	talking (6)
	talks (4)
	target (11)
	taser (1)
	taught (1)
	teach (14)
	teenager (1)
	tell (27)
	telling (2)
	tells (1)
	ten (2)
	term (3)
	terms (2)
	territory (1)
	testified (2)
	testify (2)
	testimony (3)
	text (1)
	than (8)
	thank (7)
	thanked (1)
	that's (55)
	their (6)
	themselves (1)
	There's (1)
	therefore (3)
	these (9)
	They're (1)
	thing (6)
	things (11)
	think (15)
	third (2)
	third-party (1)
	those (6)
	though (1)
	thought (2)
	threat (4)
	three (1)
	through (7)
	thumb (1)
	time (18)
	timed (1)
	times (1)
	title (1)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	told (4)
	Tom (1)
	too (2)
	tool (1)
	top (6)

	Index: Total..Washington
	Total (1)
	totally (2)
	toughest (1)
	toward (2)
	towards (1)
	train (13)
	trained (17)
	trainer (1)
	training (42)
	trains (1)
	transcript (1)
	transparency (1)
	travel (2)
	treat (4)
	treated (3)
	trial (2)
	tried (1)
	trouble (2)
	true (4)
	try (2)
	trying (6)
	Tube (4)
	tunnel (1)
	Turn (1)
	Turner (20)
	two (2)
	type (2)
	U.S. (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unarmed (5)
	unclear (1)
	under (2)
	understand (8)
	understanding (6)
	understood (1)
	Unit (1)
	unless (1)
	unsuspectingly (1)
	until (2)
	up (11)
	upon (3)
	upper (1)
	us (5)
	use (6)
	used (11)
	using (1)
	usual (2)
	usually (1)
	vague (1)
	various (1)
	vehicle (9)
	vendor (1)
	version (2)
	versus (1)
	very (4)
	victim (1)
	video (54)
	Videographer (7)
	videos (14)
	videotape (1)
	view (2)
	viewing (1)
	violate (1)
	violence (1)
	visible (1)
	vision (1)
	waiting (6)
	waive (4)
	waived (1)
	walk (1)
	walking (1)
	walks (1)
	wall (2)
	want (22)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (44)

	Index: Washington's..Youtube
	Washington's (1)
	wasn't (2)
	watched (2)
	watching (1)
	waving (3)
	way (5)
	We'll (1)
	we're (7)
	We've (1)
	weapon (16)
	weapons (1)
	website (6)
	wedding (1)
	weights (1)
	weird (1)
	Weirdest (1)
	well (21)
	went (6)
	weren't (3)
	what's (3)
	whatever (2)
	where (15)
	wherever (1)
	whether (8)
	which (13)
	while (1)
	who (11)
	whole (3)
	why (9)
	wider (1)
	will (17)
	Willie (2)
	within (1)
	without (3)
	witness (37)
	witness' (2)
	won't (2)
	word (1)
	words (3)
	work (13)
	worked (6)
	working (3)
	world (2)
	would (28)
	wouldn't (3)
	wound (13)
	wrong (2)
	y'all (1)
	yeah (8)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	yellow (3)
	yesterday (1)
	you're (14)
	you've (8)
	yourself (1)
	yourselves (1)
	Youtube (1)



